In accordance with the May 24, 2022, Memorandum of Understanding Re: City Delivery Staffing
Adjustment — Hiring Part-Time Flexible City Letter Carriers (M-01986), the parties have agreed to add the
following installations in which the Postal Service will convert all city carrier assistants to part-time
flexible (PTF) career status. Additionally, after these conversions are completed, the Postal Service will
hire PTF city letter carriers in these installations in order to reach and maintain the number of PTF city

letter carriers on the rolls as indicated for each installation.

The signed agreements for each covered installation follow this coversheet.

USPS Area  USPS District
ATLANTIC  DE-PA2
ATLANTIC  DE-PA2
ATLANTIC  MA-RI
ATLANTIC  NEW YORK 3
ATLANTIC  PENNSYLVANIA 1
ATLANTIC  PENNSYLVANIA 1
CENTRAL IA-NE-SD
CENTRAL INDIANA
CENTRAL KS-MO
CENTRAL KY-WV
CENTRAL MN-ND
CENTRAL MN-ND
CENTRAL MN-ND
CENTRAL OHIO 2
CENTRAL WISCONSIN
WESTPAC  CALIFORNIA 1
WESTPAC  CO-WY
WESTPAC  WASHINGTON
SOUTHERN FLORIDA 3
WESTPAC  ID-MT-OR
ATLANTIC  ME-NH-VT
ATLANTIC  ME-NH-VT
ATLANTIC  ME-NH-VT
ATLANTIC  ME-NH-VT
ATLANTIC  ME-NH-VT
ATLANTIC  ME-NH-VT
ATLANTIC  ME-NH-VT
ATLANTIC  ME-NH-VT
ATLANTIC  ME-NH-VT
ATLANTIC  ME-NH-VT
ATLANTIC  ME-NH-VT
ATLANTIC  ME-NH-VT
CENTRAL MN-ND

USPS Installation

NORRISTOWN PO
READING PO
BOSTON PO
ALBANY PO
HARRISBURG PO
PITTSBURGH PO
CEDAR RAPIDS PO
INDIANAPOLIS PO
KANSAS CITY PO
LOUISVILLE PO
MINNEAPOLIS PO
ROCHESTER PO
SAINT PAUL PO
CINCINNATI PO

STEVENS POINT PO

SANTA ROSA PO
DENVER PO
SEATTLE PO
KEY WEST
BOZEMAN
NASHUA
LEWISTON
DOVER
LEBANON
LACONIA
SALEM

DERRY
HAMPTON
ELLSWORTH
LINCOLN
MADAWASKA
YARMOUTH
HOPKINS

Lead PTFs to
Finance # Achieve
416088 34
416928 14
240799 190
350060 18
413484 21
416608 104
181503 14
174037 93
284218 74
204788 62
266360 107
267960 14
268360 66
381603 176
567900 4
056996 24
072358 112
547616 111
114620 15
290991 10
325520 23
224395 10
321800 10
324470 7
324380 7
327300 7
321740 4
323690 3
222760 3
224485 3
224845 3
229967 1
264590 41

Date Added

5/24/2022
5/24/2022
5/24/2022
5/24/2022
5/24/2022
5/24/2022
5/24/2022
5/24/2022
5/24/2022
5/24/2022
5/24/2022
5/24/2022
5/24/2022
5/24/2022
5/24/2022
5/24/2022
5/24/2022
5/24/2022
7/22/2022
7/22/2022
8/3/2022
8/3/2022
8/3/2022
8/3/2022
8/3/2022
8/3/2022
8/3/2022
8/3/2022
8/3/2022
8/3/2022
8/3/2022
8/3/2022
8/3/2022



CENTRAL
CENTRAL
CENTRAL
CENTRAL
CENTRAL
CENTRAL
ATLANTIC
CENTRAL
CENTRAL
WESTPAC
WESTPAC
CENTRAL
CENTRAL
CENTRAL
CENTRAL
CENTRAL
CENTRAL
CENTRAL
ATLANTIC
ATLANTIC
ATLANTIC
ATLANTIC
ATLANTIC
ATLANTIC
ATLANTIC
ATLANTIC
ATLANTIC
ATLANTIC
ATLANTIC
ATLANTIC
ATLANTIC
ATLANTIC
ATLANTIC
ATLANTIC
ATLANTIC
ATLANTIC
ATLANTIC
ATLANTIC
ATLANTIC
ATLANTIC
ATLANTIC
ATLANTIC
ATLANTIC

MN-ND
MN-ND
MN-ND
MN-ND
MN-ND
MN-ND
NEW YORK 3
KY-WV
KY-WV
CALIFORNIA 1
CALIFORNIA 3
WISCONSIN
ILLINOIS 2
ILLINOIS 2
ILLINOIS 2
ILLINOIS 2
ILLINOIS 2
ILLINOIS 2
NEW YORK 2
MARYLAND
MA-RI
MARYLAND
NEW YORK 2
NEW JERSEY
VIRGINIA
NEW YORK 2
NEW YORK 2
VIRGINIA
NEW YORK 3
NEW YORK 2
NEW YORK 2
DE-PA 2
NEW YORK 2
NEW YORK 2
MA-RI

NEW YORK 3
VIRGINIA
NEW JERSEY

PENNSYLVANIA 1

NEW YORK 2
NEW JERSEY
NEW JERSEY
NEW YORK 3

FARGO

GRAND FORKS
SOUTH SAINT PAUL

MINOT
WILLISTON
GRAFTON
TROY
COVINGTON
NEWPORT
SANTA ROSA

SANTA BARBARA

MADISON
JOLIET
BELLEVILLE

BLOOMINGTON

ROCK ISLAND

EAST ST LOUIS

MOLINE

EAST HAMPTON
ROCKVILLE PO

BILLERICA PO

HYATTSVILLE PO
NEW HYDE PARK PO
PRINCETON PO

MCLEAN PO

WESTBURY PO
GREAT NECK PO

FAIRFAX PO

GLENS FALLS PO
WANTAGH PO
FARMINGDALE PO

BLUE BELL PO

BELLMORE PO
GLEN COVE PO

LOWELL MPO
AUBURN PO
VIENNA PO

SOMERVILLE PO
GLENSHAW PO

MINEOLA PO
HOBOKEN PO
GARFIELD PO
TAPPAN PO

373056
373808
268800
376288
379312
373792
358540
201764
205652
056996
056942
564980
163966
160618
160792
166786
162334
165226
352415
237884
240714
234554
355745
336930
515478
359080
353355
513096
353245
358895
352770
410744
350610
353210
244148
350370
519318
337860
413192
355355
333675
332835
358385
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8/3/2022
8/3/2022
8/3/2022
8/3/2022
8/3/2022
8/3/2022
8/3/2022
8/3/2022
8/3/2022
8/3/2022
8/3/2022
8/31/2022
8/31/2022
8/31/2022
8/31/2022
8/31/2022
8/31/2022
8/31/2022
8/31/2022
10/6/2022
10/6/2022
10/6/2022
10/6/2022
10/6/2022
10/6/2022
10/6/2022
10/6/2022
10/6/2022
10/6/2022
10/6/2022
10/6/2022
10/6/2022
10/6/2022
10/6/2022
10/6/2022
10/6/2022
10/6/2022
10/6/2022
10/6/2022
10/6/2022
10/6/2022
10/6/2022
10/6/2022



ATLANTIC
ATLANTIC
ATLANTIC
ATLANTIC
ATLANTIC
ATLANTIC
ATLANTIC
ATLANTIC
ATLANTIC
ATLANTIC
ATLANTIC
ATLANTIC
ATLANTIC
ATLANTIC
ATLANTIC
ATLANTIC
ATLANTIC
ATLANTIC
ATLANTIC
ATLANTIC
ATLANTIC
ATLANTIC
ATLANTIC
ATLANTIC
WESTPAC
WESTPAC
CENTRAL
CENTRAL
CENTRAL
CENTRAL
CENTRAL
CENTRAL
CENTRAL
CENTRAL
CENTRAL
CENTRAL
CENTRAL
CENTRAL
CENTRAL
CENTRAL
CENTRAL
CENTRAL
CENTRAL

NEW YORK 2

PENNSYLVANIA 1

MA-RI

NEW YORK 2
NEW YORK 2
NEW JERSEY
VIRGINIA
NEW YORK 3

PENNSYLVANIA 1

NEW YORK 3
NEW YORK 3
NEW YORK 2
NEW JERSEY

NORTH CAROLINA

NEW YORK 3
DE-PA 2

CONNECTICUT

MARYLAND

CONNECTICUT

NEW JERSEY
MA-RI
MARYLAND

PENNSYLVANIA 1
PENNSYLVANIA 1

CO-WYy
CO-wWY
ILLINOIS 1
ILLINOIS 1
ILLINOIS 1
ILLINOIS 1
ILLINOIS 1
ILLINOIS 1
ILLINOIS 1
ILLINOIS 1
INDIANA
INDIANA
WISCONSIN
WISCONSIN
WISCONSIN
WISCONSIN
WISCONSIN
WISCONSIN
WISCONSIN

MANHASSET PO
BRADDOCK PO
CONCORD PO
AMITYVILLE PO
MALVERNE PO
SOUTH AMBOY PO
WAYNESBORO PO
MONROE PO
MIDDLETOWN PO
WATERFORD PO
HYDE PARK PO
GREENLAWN PO
DENVILLE PO
RAEFORD PO
ELLENVILLE PO
MALVERN PO
SIMSBURY PO
CAMBRIDGE PO
ANSONIA PO
DUNELLEN PO
MANCHESTER PO
WESTERNPORT PO
FRACKVILLE PO
MILLERSVILLE PO
AURORA PO
BOULDER PO
BARRINGTON PO
BUFFALO GROVE PO
GLENVIEW PO
MOUNT PROSPECT PO
MUNDELEIN PO
NORTHBROOK PO
WHEELING PO
WILMETTE PO
CARMEL PO
GOSHEN PO
CRANDON PO
DODGEVILLE PO
FORT ATKINSON PO
MOUNT HOREB PO

PORT WASHINGTON PO

SCHOFIELD PO
STOUGHTON PO

355015
410836
241547
350190
355000
337875
519570
355415
415328
358950
354075
353390
332145
366344
352640
415048
087004
231404
080136
332235
244284
239468
412872
415396
070495
070882
160480
161068
163138
165382
165448
165730
168424
168490
171276
173300
561980
562310
562980
565690
566700
567440
567970
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10/6/2022
10/6/2022
10/6/2022
10/6/2022
10/6/2022
10/6/2022
10/6/2022
10/6/2022
10/6/2022
10/6/2022
10/6/2022
10/6/2022
10/6/2022
10/6/2022
10/6/2022
10/6/2022
10/6/2022
10/6/2022
10/6/2022
10/6/2022
10/6/2022
10/6/2022
10/6/2022
10/6/2022
10/6/2022
10/6/2022
10/6/2022
10/6/2022
10/6/2022
10/6/2022
10/6/2022
10/6/2022
10/6/2022
10/6/2022
10/6/2022
10/6/2022
10/6/2022
10/6/2022
10/6/2022
10/6/2022
10/6/2022
10/6/2022
10/6/2022



ATLANTIC
ATLANTIC
WESTPAC
ATLANTIC
WESTPAC
ATLANTIC
ATLANTIC
CENTRAL

CENTRAL

CENTRAL

WESTPAC
WESTPAC
WESTPAC
WESTPAC
WESTPAC
WESTPAC
WESTPAC
WESTPAC
WESTPAC
WESTPAC
WESTPAC
WESTPAC
WESTPAC
WESTPAC
WESTPAC
WESTPAC
WESTPAC
WESTPAC
WESTPAC
WESTPAC
WESTPAC
WESTPAC
WESTPAC
WESTPAC
WESTPAC
WESTPAC
ATLANTIC
CENTRAL

CENTRAL

CENTRAL

CENTRAL

CENTRAL

CENTRAL

ME-NH-VT
MA-RI
WASHINGTON
DE-PA 2
CALIFORNIA 2
ME-NH-VT
ME-NH-VT
ILLINOIS 1
KS-MO
IA-NE-SD
AZ-NM
AZ-NM
CALIFORNIA 1
CALIFORNIA 1
CALIFORNIA 1
CALIFORNIA 2
CALIFORNIA 3
CALIFORNIA 4
CALIFORNIA 6
CALIFORNIA 7
CO-WYy
CO-wWYy
CO-WY
CO-wWY
CO-WYy
CO-wYy
CO-WY
CO-wWYy
ID-MT-OR
ID-MT-OR
ID-MT-OR
ID-MT-OR
NV-UT
WASHINGTON
WASHINGTON
WASHINGTON
ME-NH-VT
IA-NE-SD
IA-NE-SD
IA-NE-SD
ILLINOIS 1
ILLINOIS 1
ILLINOIS 1

BIDDEFORD PO
CAMBRIDGE PO
EVERETT PO
ALLENTOWN PO
PITTSBURG PO
CONCORD PO
BURLINGTON PO
ARLINGTON HEIGHTS PO
SHAWNEE MISSION PO
WATERLOO PO

LOS ALAMOS PO
TEMPE PO

HALF MOON BAY PO
SONOMA PO
CUPERTINO PO
LAFAYETTE PO
AGOURA HILLS PO
SAN JUAN CPISTRANO PO
LOMA LINDA PO
DEL MAR PO
LAFAYETTE PO
CHEYENNE PO
GOLDEN PO
LOUISVILLE PO
WHEAT RIDGE PO
ARVADA PO
ENGLEWOOD PO
BROOMFIELD PO
BEND PO

GREAT FALLS PO
BILLINGS PO
PORTLAND PO
SANDY PO

MERCER ISLAND PO
KIRKLAND PO
REDMOND PO
MANCHESTER PO
AMES PO

GRAND ISLAND PO
DAVENPORT PO
BARTLETT PO

ELGIN PO

LAKE FOREST PO

220600
241065
542772
410128
056084
321470
501008
160282
198355
189351
345145
038436
053252
057356
051956
054038
050048
056846
054440
052094
075220
571672
073726
075670
079630
070414
072880
071080
400736
293636
290774
406784
497820
545306
544144
547042
324800
180270
303735
182232
160504
162442
164260

10
27
57
35
14
13
18
47
56
18

25

11
12

19

16
14

26
32
14
10
20
17
184
20

18
27
33

22
20
29

10/7/2022
10/7/2022
10/7/2022
11/4/2022
11/4/2022
11/22/2022
11/22/2022
11/22/2022
11/22/2022
12/22/2022
1/19/2023
1/19/2023
1/19/2023
1/19/2023
1/19/2023
1/19/2023
1/19/2023
1/19/2023
1/19/2023
1/19/2023
1/19/2023
1/19/2023
1/19/2023
1/19/2023
1/19/2023
1/19/2023
1/19/2023
1/19/2023
1/19/2023
1/19/2023
1/19/2023
1/19/2023
1/19/2023
1/19/2023
1/19/2023
1/19/2023
1/19/2023
3/1/2023
3/1/2023
3/1/2023
3/1/2023
3/1/2023
3/1/2023



CENTRAL
CENTRAL
CENTRAL
CENTRAL
CENTRAL
CENTRAL
CENTRAL
CENTRAL
CENTRAL
CENTRAL
CENTRAL
CENTRAL
CENTRAL
CENTRAL
CENTRAL
CENTRAL
CENTRAL
CENTRAL
CENTRAL
CENTRAL
CENTRAL
CENTRAL
CENTRAL
CENTRAL
CENTRAL
CENTRAL
CENTRAL
CENTRAL
CENTRAL
ATLANTIC
WESTPAC
WESTPAC
WESTPAC
WESTPAC
CENTRAL
ATLANTIC
ATLANTIC
ATLANTIC
CENTRAL
ATLANTIC
CENTRAL
CENTRAL
WESTPAC

ILLINOIS 1
ILLINOIS 1
ILLINOIS 2
ILLINOIS 2
ILLINOIS 2
ILLINOIS 2
INDIANA
INDIANA
INDIANA
INDIANA
INDIANA
INDIANA
INDIANA
INDIANA
INDIANA
KS-MO
KS-MO
KY-WV
MICHIGAN 1
MN-ND
MN-ND
MN-ND
MN-ND
OHIO 1
OHIO 1
OHIO 1
OHIO 1
WISCONSIN
WISCONSIN
MA-RI
CO-WY
CO-wWYy
CO-WY
CO-wWYy
IA-NE-SD
MA-RI
ME-NH-VT
NEW YORK 3
INDIANA
DE-PA 2
ILLINOIS 1
INDIANA
WASHINGTON

VILLA PARK PO
WAUKEGAN PO
BATAVIA PO
CENTRALIAIL PO
CHAMPAIGN PO
QUINCY PO
CROWN POINT PO
PLAINFIELD PO
FISHERS PO
MARION PO
RICHMOND PO
COLUMBUS PO
BLOOMINGTON PO
HAMMOND PO
LAFAYETTE PO
GREAT BEND PO
LEES SUMMIT PO
MARTINSBURG PO
GARDEN CITY PO
COTTAGE GROVE PO
CHAMPLIN PO
DULUTH PO
BISMARCK PO
MAUMEE PO
NORTHFIELD PO
LIMA PO
WOOSTER PO
WATERTOWN PO
APPLETON PO
WOBURN PO
COMMERCE CITY PO
LITTLETON PO
LONGMONT PO
WESTMINSTER PO
FORT DODGE PO
LAWRENCE PO
PORTLAND PO
DELMAR PO
SOUTH BEND PO
WEST CHESTER PO
SCHAUMBURG PO
NEW ALBANY PO
LYNNWOOD PO

168070
168256
160516
161404
161428
166486
171980
177007
172783
175137
177326
171782
170660
173586
174477
193619
284596
555208
253630
262061
261620
262590
370944
385012
386048
384480
389170
568620
560250
249588
071846
075580
075634
079576
183231
243927
226900
352170
178195
419044
167065
175984
544830

38
14

10
15

15
36

52
19

10
25
36

25
20
38
10
27

3/1/2023
3/1/2023
3/1/2023
3/1/2023
3/1/2023
3/1/2023
3/1/2023
3/1/2023
3/1/2023
3/1/2023
3/1/2023
3/1/2023
3/1/2023
3/1/2023
3/1/2023
3/1/2023
3/1/2023
3/1/2023
3/1/2023
3/1/2023
3/1/2023
3/1/2023
3/1/2023
3/1/2023
3/1/2023
3/1/2023
3/1/2023
3/1/2023
3/1/2023
3/1/2023
4/4/2023
4/4/2023
4/4/2023
4/4/2023
4/4/2023
4/4/2023
4/4/2023
4/4/2023
4/4/2023
5/5/2023
5/5/2023
5/5/2023
5/5/2023



ATLANTIC
CENTRAL
CENTRAL
CENTRAL
WESTPAC
WESTPAC
ATLANTIC
WESTPAC
WESTPAC
ATLANTIC
ATLANTIC
CENTRAL
CENTRAL
CENTRAL
CENTRAL
WESTPAC
WESTPAC
ATLANTIC
CENTRAL
CENTRAL
CENTRAL
ATLANTIC
ATLANTIC
CENTRAL
WESTPAC
WESTPAC
WESTPAC
WESTPAC
WESTPAC
WESTPAC
ATLANTIC
ATLANTIC
ATLANTIC
ATLANTIC
ATLANTIC
CENTRAL
CENTRAL
ATLANTIC

CENTRAL
ATLANTIC

ATLANTIC
CENTRAL
CENTRAL

MA-RI
INDIANA
IA-NE-SD
OHIO 1
CALIFORNIA 2
CALIFORNIA 2
VIRGINIA
CALIFORNIA 1
CALIFORNIA 2
NEW YORK 2
NEW YORK 2
ILLINOIS 1
ILLINOIS 1
ILLINOIS 1
ILLINOIS 2
CALIFORNIA 2
CALIFORNIA 1
DE-PA 2
ILLINOIS 1
ILLINOIS 1
IA-NE-SD
ME-NH-VT
ME-NH-VT
KS-MO
WASHINGTON
WASHINGTON
WASHINGTON
WASHINGTON
CALIFORNIA 1
NV-UT
PENNSYLVANIA 1
PENNSYLVANIA 1
MA-RI

MA-RI

MA-RI

KS-MO
WISCONSIN
ME-NH-VT
OHIO 1
ME-NH-VT
DE-PA 2
KS-MO
ILLINOIS 1

LYNN PO

TERRE HAUTE PO
OMAHA PO
CLEVELAND PO
DANVILLE PO
CONCORD PO
CHARLOTTESVILLE PO
NOVATO PO

DALY CITY PO
HUNTINGTON STATION
CENTERPORT PO
ADDISON PO
GLENCOE PO
HIGHLAND PARK PO
ALTON PO
MARTINEZ PO
PETALUMA PO
READING PO
BARTLETT PO
ELGIN PO
SCOTTSBLUFF PO
HANOVER PO
KITTERY PO

ST LOUIS MO PO
RENTON PO
MARYSVILLE PO
BELLEVUE PO
AUBURN PO
SEBASTOPOL PO
SALT LAKE CITY PO
LANCASTER PO
YORK PO

PEABODY PO
NANTUCKET PO
HAVERHILL PO
KANSAS CITY KS PO
MILWAUKEE PO
BRUNSWICK PO

AKRON PO
WHITE RIVER JUNCT PO

SOUTHEASTERN SDC
TOPEKA PO
CAROL STREAM PO

244199
178690
306645
381666
052004
051752
511716
055478
051990
354060
351345
160030
163120
163606
160162
54782
55958
416928
160504
162442
308100
323780
224230
287140
547070
545180
540602
540490
057104
497786
414408
419492
246086
244998
243400
194653
565480
221020

380084
509352

411623
198932
161274

28
19
83
270
16
28
15
20
19
21

11

11

12
14
39
39
17

259
25

36
30

105
29
24
20

15
25
181

54

47
31
12

6/8/2023
6/8/2023
6/8/2023
6/8/2023
6/8/2023
6/8/2023
7/13/2023
8/2/2023
8/2/2023
8/17/2023
8/17/2023
9/20/2023
9/20/2023
9/20/2023
9/20/2023
9/20/2023
9/20/2023
9/20/2023
9/20/2023
9/20/2023
10/11/2023
10/11/2023
10/11/2023
10/11/2023
12/1/2023
12/1/2023
12/1/2023
12/1/2023
12/1/2023
12/1/2023
12/1/2023
12/1/2023
12/1/2023
12/1/2023
12/1/2023
12/1/2023
12/1/2023
1/5/2024
1/5/2024
3/15/2024
3/15/2024
3/15/2024
3/15/2024



CENTRAL
CENTRAL
CENTRAL
CENTRAL
WESTPAC
WESTPAC
WESTPAC
ATLANTIC
CENTRAL
WESTPAC
WESTPAC
CENTRAL
CENTRAL
CENTRAL
ATLANTIC
ATLANTIC
ATLANTIC
ATLANTIC
ATLANTIC
ATLANTIC
CENTRAL
CENTRAL
ATLANTIC
ATLANTIC
ATLANTIC
CENTRAL
ATLANTIC
ATLANTIC
CENTRAL
WESTPAC
WESTPAC
WESTPAC
WESTPAC
WESTPAC
CENTRAL
CENTRAL
ATLANTIC
WESTPAC
ATLANTIC
CENTRAL
ATLANTIC
ATLANTIC
ATLANTIC

ILLINOIS 1
ILLINOIS 1
ILLINOIS 1
ILLINOIS 2
CO-wWYy
CO-WYy
CO-wWYy
NEW YORK 3
ILLINOIS 1
CALIFORNIA 5
CO-wYy
IANE SD
IANE SD
WISCONSIN
ME-NH-VT
NEW JERSEY
NEW JERSEY
VIRGINIA
ME-NH-VT
PENNSYLVANIA
IA-NE-SD
ILLINOIS 1
ME-NH-VT
ME-NH-VT
ME-NH-VT
WISCONSIN
ME-NH-VT
MA-RI
IA-NE-SD
CO-WY
ID-MT-OR
CO-WYy
ID-MT-OR
CO-WY
ILLINOIS 2
OHIO 1
ME-NH-VT
ID-MT-OR
NEW YORK 3
ILLINOIS 2
ME-NH-VT
ME-NH-VT
ME-NH-VT

ELMHURST PO
GLEN ELLYN PO
WHEATON PO
GRANITE CITY PO
CASTLE ROCK PO
RAWLINS PO

VAIL PO

STONY POINT PO
LINCOLNSHIRE PO
HARBOR CITY PO
CRAIG PO

DES MOINES PO
LINCOLN PO
JANESVILLE PO
NORWAY PO
METUCHEN PO
MIDDLESEX PO
FALLS CHURCH PO
CLAREMONT PO
HANOVER PO
IOWA CITY PO
PARK RIDGE PO
CAMDEN PO
NEWMARKET PO
SANFORD PO
SHEBOYGAN PO
AUGUSTA PO
PITTSFIELD PO
DUBUQUE PO
FORT MORGAN PO
SALEM PO
GLENWOOD SPGS PO
KALISPELL PO
RIFLE PO
DOWNERS GROVE PO
RAVENNA PO
MONTPELIER PO
BEAVERTON PO
ONEONTA PO
AURORA PO
AUBURN PO
ESSEX JUNCTION PO
EXETER PO

162502
163132
168412
163246
071440
577486
079225
358250
164480
053294
072016
182412
305160
564120
226135
335055
335100
513126
321410
413452
184392
166102
221185
325790
227515
567510
220255
246188
182610
073258
407392
073708
294572
077722
162208
386944
504816
400688
356170
160414
220240
502772
322730

11

11
16

24

3/15/2024
3/15/2024
3/15/2024
3/15/2024
3/15/2024
3/15/2024
3/15/2024
4/12/2024
4/12/2024
4/12/2024
4/12/2024
4/26/2024
4/26/2024
4/26/2024
4/26/2024
4/26/2024
4/26/2024
4/26/2024
5/23/2024
5/23/2024
6/3/2024
6/3/2024
8/14/2024
8/14/2024
8/14/2024
9/4/2024
10/17/2024
10/17/2024
10/17/2024
10/17/2024
10/17/2024
12/11/2024
12/11/2024
12/11/2024
12/11/2024
12/12/2024
1/29/2025
2/18/2025
2/18/2025
4/2/2025
4/3/2025
4/3/2025
4/3/2025



CENTRAL
CENTRAL
CENTRAL
CENTRAL
CENTRAL
CENTRAL
CENTRAL
CENTRAL
CENTRAL
CENTRAL
ATLANTIC

KS-MO
ILLINOIS 2
MN-ND
MN-ND
ILLINOIS 2
WISCONSIN
MN-ND
WISCONSIN
IA-NE-SD
MN-ND
MA-RI

MANHATTAN PO
NAPERVILLE PO
ANOKA PO
CHANHASSEN PO
DECATUR PO
EAU CLAIRE PO
MANDAN PO
NEENAH PO
RAPID CITY PO
STILLWATER PO
NORWOOD PO

195643
165484
260310
261640
162004
562490
375808
565770
467146
268980
245831

11
26
11

30
18

11
10

13

4/3/2025
4/3/2025
6/30/2025
6/30/2025
6/30/2025
6/30/2025
6/30/2025
6/30/2025
6/30/2025
6/30/2025
6/30/2025



M-01988

MEMORANDUM OF AGREEMENT
BETWEEN THE
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE
AND THE
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF LETTER CARRIERS, AFL-CIO

Re: City Delivery Staffing Adjustment — Hiring Part-Time Flexible City Letter Carriers —
Additional Installation — Key West

The parties agree to add the installation(s) indicated below to the attachment to the May 24,
2022 Memorandum of Understanding (MOU) Re: City Delivery Staffing Adjustment — Hiring
Part-Time Flexible City Letter Carriers.

Area

District Installation Lead Finance # PTFs to achieve

Southern Florida 3 Key West 11-4620 15

The parties agree to the following terms regarding this agreement:

1.

3.

The installation(s) indicated above are added to the attachment of the MOU Re: City
Delivery Staffing Adjustment — Hiring Part-Time Flexible City Letter Carriers effective
the date of this agreement.

As per item 2 of the MOU Re: City Delivery Staffing Adjustment — Hiring Part-Time
Flexible City Letter Carriers, the Postal Service will convert all city carrier assistants in
the installation(s) indicated above to part-time flexible career status as soon as
practicable, but no later than the first day of the second full pay period following the
date of this agreement.

All other terms of the MOU Re: City Delivery Staffing Adjustment — Hiring Part-Time
Flexible City Letter Carriers remain in effect and are applicable in the installation(s)
indicated above.

If the MOU Re: City Delivery Staffing Adjustment — Hiring Part-Time Flexible City
Letter Carriers is terminated by either party pursuant to language in that memorandum,
this agreement is automatically terminated the same day as the effective date of
termination of the MOU Re: City Delivery Staffing Adjustment — Hiring Part-Time
Flexible City Letter Carriers.

Brian L. Renfroe

Thomas

Acting Vice President Executive Vice President
Labor Relations National Association of Letter
United States Postal Service Carriers, AFL-CIO

Date _ 7/22/2022 Date _7/22/2022




M-01988

MEMORANDUM OF AGREEMENT
BETWEEN THE
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE
AND THE
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF LETTER CARRIERS, AFL-CIO

Re: City Delivery Staffing Adjustment — Hiring Part-Time Flexible City Letter Carriers —

Additio

nal Installation — Bozeman

The parties agree to add the installation(s) indicated below to the attachment to the May 24,
2022 Memorandum of Understanding (MOU) Re: City Delivery Staffing Adjustment — Hiring
Part-Time Flexible City Letter Carriers.

Area

District Installation Lead Finance # PTFs to achieve

Westpac ID-MT-OR Bozeman PO 29-0991 10

The parties agree to the following terms regarding this agreement:

1.

3.

— L

The installation(s) indicated above are added to the attachment of the MOU Re: City
Delivery Staffing Adjustment — Hiring Part-Time Flexible City Letter Carriers effective
the date of this agreement.

As per item 2 of the MOU Re: City Delivery Staffing Adjustment — Hiring Part-Time
Flexible City Letter Carriers, the Postal Service will convert all city carrier assistants in
the installation(s) indicated above to part-time flexible career status as soon as
practicable, but no later than the first day of the second full pay period following the
date of this agreement.

All other terms of the MOU Re: City Delivery Staffing Adjustment — Hiring Part-Time
Flexible City Letter Carriers remain in effect and are applicable in the installation(s)
indicated above.

If the MOU Re: City Delivery Staffing Adjustment — Hiring Part-Time Flexible City
Letter Carriers is terminated by either party pursuant to language in that memorandum,
this agreement is automatically terminated the same day as the effective date of
termination of the MOU Re: City Delivery Staffing Adjustment — Hiring Part-Time
Flexible City Letter Carriers.

Thomas % Brian L. Renfroe

Acting ViCe President Executive Vice President
Labor Relations National Association of Letter
United States Postal Service Carriers, AFL-CIO

Date 7/22/2022 Date 7/22/2022




M-01988

MEMORANDUM OF AGREEMENT
BETWEEN THE
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE
AND THE
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF LETTER CARRIERS, AFL-CIO

Re: City Delivery Staffing Adjustment — Hiring Part-Time Flexible City Letter Carriers —
Additional Installations

The parties agree to add the installations identified on the attached list to the attachment to the
May 24, 2022 Memorandum of Understanding (MOU) Re: City Delivery Staffing Adjustment —
Hiring Part-Time Flexible City Letter Carriers.

The parties agree to the following terms regarding this agreement:

1.

— Bl

The installation(s) indicated above are added to the attachment of the MOU Re: City
Delivery Staffing Adjustment — Hiring Part-Time Flexible City Letter Carriers effective
the date of this agreement.

As per item 2 of the MOU Re: City Delivery Staffing Adjustment — Hiring Part-Time
Flexible City Letter Carriers, the Postal Service will convert all city carrier assistants in
the installation(s) indicated above to part-time flexible career status as soon as
practicable, but no later than the first day of the second full pay period following the
date of this agreement.

All other terms of the MOU Re: City Delivery Staffing Adjustment — Hiring Part-Time
Flexible City Letter Carriers remain in effect and are applicable in the installation(s)
indicated above.

If the MOU Re: City Delivery Staffing Adjustment — Hiring Part-Time Flexible City
Letter Carriers is terminated by either party pursuant to language in that memorandum,
this agreement is automatically terminated the same day as the effective date of
termination of the MOU Re: City Delivery Staffing Adjustment — Hiring Part-Time
Flexible City Letter Carriers.

Brian L. Renfroe

Thomas

Acting Vice President Executive Vice President
Labor Relations National Association of Letter
United States Postal Service Carriers, AFL-CIO

Date _8/3/2022 Date  8/3/2022




PTFs to

Area District Finance # Installation
| | Achieve
ATLANTIC RETAIL & DELIVERY [ME-NH-VT DISTRICT| 325520 [NASHUA PO 23
ATLANTIC RETAIL &__DELIVER\__(___;ME-NH-VT DISTRICT| 224395 |LEWISTON PO 10
ATLANTIC RETAIL & DELIVERY |ME-NH-VT DISTRICT | 321800 |DOVER PO 10
|ATLANTIC RETAIL & DELIVERY |ME-NH-VT DISTRICT| 324470 |LEBANON PO 7
ATLANTIC RETAIL & DELIVERY |ME-NH-VT DISTRICT | 324380 [LACONIA PO 7
ATLANTIC RETAIL & DELIVERY |ME-NH-VT DISTRICT| 327300 |SALEM PO 7
|ATLANTIC RETAIL & DELIVERY |ME-NH-VT DISTRICT| 327710 |SOMERSWORTH PO 6
ATLANTIC RETAIL & DELIVERY |ME-NH-VT DISTRICT | 220847 |BREWER PO 6
ATLANTIC RETAIL & DELIVERY [ME-NH-VT DISTRICT| 227230 |ROCKLAND PO 5
ATLANTIC RETAIL & DELIVERY |ME-NH-VT DISTRICT| 321740 |DERRY PO 4
ATLANTIC RETAIL & DELIVERY |ME-NH-VT DISTRICT | 323690 |HAMPTON PO 3
ATLANTIC RETAIL & DELIVERY [ME-NH-VT DISTRICT| 222760 |[ELLSWORTH PO 3
ATLANTIC RETAIL & DELIVERY |ME-NH-VT DISTRICT| 228040 |SOUTH BERWICK PO 3
|ATLANTIC RETAIL & DELIVERY |ME-NH-VT DISTRICT [ 224485 |LINCOLN PO 3
|ATLANTIC RETAIL & DELIVERY |ME-NH-VT DISTRICT| 224845 |MADAWASKA PO 3
JATLANTIC RETAIL & DELIVERY |ME-NH-VT DISTRICT [ 504816 |MONTPELIER PO 2
ATLANTIC RETAIL & DELIVERY |ME-NH-VT DISTRICT| 224110 |KENNEBUNK PO 2
ATLANTIC RETAIL & DELIVERY [ME-NH-VT DISTRICT | 229967 |YARMOUTH PO 1
CENTRAL RETAIL & DELIVERY |[MN-ND DISTRICT 264590 |HOPKINS PO 41
|CENTRAL RETAIL & DELIVERY [MN-ND DISTRICT __| 373056 |FARGO PO 31
{CENTRAL RETAIL & DELIVERY |MN-ND DISTRICT | 373808 |GRAND FORKS PO 18
CENTRAL RETAIL & DELIVERY [MN-ND DISTRICT 268800 |SOUTH SAINT PAULPO| 14
CENTRAL RETAIL & DELIVERY |MN-ND DISTRICT | 376288 |MINOT PO 12
|CENTRAL RETAIL & DELIVERY [MN-ND DISTRICT | 379312 JWILLISTON PO 7
CENTRAL RETAIL & DELIVERY [MN-ND DISTRICT 261870 [CLOQUET PO 6
CENTRAL RETAIL & DELIVERY [MN-ND DISTRICT 261640 |CHANHASSEN PO 6
CENTRAL RETAIL & DELIVERY [MN-ND DISTRICT 266480 |MOORHEAD PO 5
CENTRAL RETAIL & DELIVERY [MN-ND DISTRICT | 266520 |MORRIS PO 3
CENTRAL RETAIL & DELIVERY [MN-ND DISTRICT | 373792 |GRAFTON PO 3
CENTRAL RETAIL & DELIVERY [MN-ND DISTRICT 269840 |WORTHINGTON PO 3
|CENTRAL RETAIL & DELIVERY |MN-ND DISTRICT 264810 |JACKSON PO 3
CENTRAL RETAIL & DELIVERY |[MN-ND DISTRICT | 265790 |LUVERNE PO 3
CENTRAL RETAIL & DELIVERY [MN-ND DISTRICT 264410 |HIBBING PO 2
CENTRAL RETAIL & DELIVERY [MN-ND DISTRICT | 269595 |WARREN PO 2
CENTRAL RETAIL & DELIVERY [MN-ND DISTRICT 267610 |PRINCETON PO 1
ATLANTIC RETAIL & DELIVERY |NY3 358540 [Troy 14
CENTRAL RETAIL & DELIVERY |KY-WV ' 201764 |Covington 23
CENTRAL RETAIL & DELIVERY [KY-WV 202836 |Florence 10
CENTRAL RETAIL & DELIVERY |KY-WV | 205652 |Newport 24
WESTPAC RETAIL & DELIVERY [CA1 56996 |Santa Rosa 67
WESTPAC RETAIL & DELIVERY 56942 |Santa Barbara 36

CA3




M-01988

"MEMORANDUM OF AGREEMENT
BETWEEN THE
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE
_ AND THE
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF LETTER CARRIERS, AFL-CIO

Re: City Delivery Staffing Adjustment — Hiring Part-Time Flexible City Letter Carriers —
Additional Installations

The parties agree to add the installations identified on the attached list to the attachment to the
May 24, 2022 Memorandum of Understanding (MOU) Re: City Delivery Staffing Adjustment -
Hiring Part-Time Flexible City Letter Carr/ers

The parties agree to the foIIowmg terms regarding this agreement:

1.

The installation(s) on the attached list are added to the attachment of the MOU Re:
City Delivery Staffing Adjustment — Hiring Part-Time Flexible City Letter Carriers
effective the date of this agreement.

As per item 2 of the MOU Re: City Delivery Staffing Adjustment — Hiring Part-Time
Flexible City Letter Carriers, the Postal Service will convert all city carrier assistants in
the installation(s) indicated on the attached list to part-time flexible career status as
soon as practicable, but no later than the first day of the second full pay period
following the date of this agreement.

All other terms of the MOU Re: City Delivery Staffing Adjustment — Hiring Part-Time
Flexible City Letter Carriers remain in effect and are applicable in the installation(s):
indicated above.

If the MOU Re: City Delivery Staffing Adjustment — Hiring Part-Time Flexible City
Letter Carriers is terminated by either party pursuant to language in that memorandum,
this agreement is automatically terminated the same day as the effective date of
termination of the MOU Re: City Delivery Staffing Adjustment H/rmg Part-Time
Flexible City Letter Carriers.

it A

Thoma\sﬁ%ﬂ Brian L. Renfroe V T
Acting President * Executive Vice President
Labor Relations National Association of Letter

United States Postal Service Carriers, AFL-CIO

Date 8/31/2022 . Date % _,'5‘ - } 07}3‘



Area

District | Fm:nce

| Installation

PTFs to
Achieve

| CENTRAL RETAIL & DELIVERY

__| WISCONSIN DISTRICT "5_649_8'0" 'MADISONPO
| CENTRAL RETAIL & DELIVERY | ILLINOIS 2 DISTRICT | 163966 | JOLIET PO
| CENTRAL RETAIL & DELIVERY | ILLINOIS 2 DISTRICT _| 160618 | BELLEVILLE PO |

'CENTRAL RETAIL & DELIVERY

| ILLINOIS 2 DISTRICT 160792

BLOOMINGTON PO |

| CENTRAL RETAIL & DELIVERY | ILLINOIS 2 DISTRICT | 166786 | ROCK ISLAND PO 16

[ CENTRAL RETAIL & DELIVERY | ILLINOIS 2 DISTRICT _| 162334 | EAST STLOUIS PO 15

| CENTRAL RETAIL & DELIVERY i ILLINOIS 2 DISTRICT __| 165226 | MOLINEPO 11
ATLANTIC RETAIL & DELIVERY 'l NEW YORK 2 DISTRIChT 352415 | EASTHAMPTONPO |




M-01988

MEMORANDUM OF AGREEMENT
BETWEEN THE
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE
AND THE
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF LETTER CARRIERS, AFL-CIO

Re: City Delivery Staffing Adjustment — Hiring Part-Time Flexible City Letter Carriers —
Additional Installations

The parties agree to add the installations identified on the attached list to the attachment to the
May 24, 2022 Memorandum of Understanding (MOU) Re: City Delivery Staffing Adjustment —
Hiring Part-Time Flexible City Letter Carriers.

The parties agrée to the following terms regarding this agreement:

1. The installation(s) indicated on the attached list are added to the attachment of the
'MOU Re: City Delivery Staffing Adjustment — Hiring Part-Time Flexible City Letter
Carriers effective the date of this agreement.

2. As peritem 2 of the MOU Re: City Delivery Staffing Adjustment — Hiring Part-Time
Flexible City Letter Carriers, the Postal Service will convert all city carrier assistants in
the installation(s) indicated on the attached list to part-time flexible career status as
soon as practicable, but no later than the first day of the second full pay period
foI|owmg the date of this agreement.

3. All other terms of the MOU Re: City Delivery Staffing Adjustment — Hiring Part-Time
Flexible City Letter Carriers remain in effect and are appllcable in the installation(s)
indicated above.

4. If the MOU Re: City Delivery Staffing Adjustment — Hiring Part-Time Flexible City
Letter Carriers is terminated by either party pursuant to language in that memorandum,
this agreement is automatically terminated the same-day as the effective date of
termination of the MOU Re: City Delivery Staffing Adjustment — Hiring Part-Time
Flexible City Letter Carriers.

Thoma\s}{nﬁ Brian L. Renfroe .
Acting te President Executive Vice Presidght
Labor Relations National Association of Letter
United States Postal Service Carriers, AFL-CIO

Date _10/06/2022 pate \@ =5 =D 0>




Area | District | Finance Installation PTF.S to
I S — - ~ | Achieve
ATLANTIC | MARYLAND DISTRICT _ _ 237884 _RQCKVILLE PO N . _ 54
Latiantic f ma-RiDisTRICT [ 240714 | BILLERICAPO | 39 |
:iﬂLANTIC.__MARY_LANQD@;RlC'I'__ | 234554 | HYATTSVILLEPO :.____3_]_ _

Kf"u_\_r_\mg NEW YORK 2 DISTRICT __ | 355745 I'_NEV_\_/ HYDEPARKPO | 23
| ATLANTIC | NEW JERSEY DISTRICT 336930 | PRi’NcE'To_N PO | 23

ATLANTIQIEVIRGINIA DISTRICT | 515478 | MCLEANPO_____

| ATLANTIC | NEW YORK 2 DISTRICT _ %3590801 WESTBURYPO
"ATLANTIC | NEW YORK 2 DISTRICT 353355 | GREAT NECK PO

| ATLANTIC | VIRGINIA DISTRICT 513096 | FAIRFAX PO
ATLANTIC | NEW YORK 3 DISTRICT _ | 358675 | UTICA PO

‘ ATLANTIC | NEW YORK 3 DISTRICT [ 353245 | GLENS FALLS PO I

===

ATLANTIC | NEW YORK 2 DISTRICT __| 358895 | WANTAGH PO _ 15 |

"ATLANTIC | NEW YORK 2 DISTRICT _ | 352770 FARMINGDALE PO 14 |
~ | PENNSYLVANIAT | | -1 i

| ATLANTIC | DISTRICT | 412536 | EPHRATA PO 11

| ATLANTIC | DE-PA2DISTRICT | 410744 | BLUEBELLPO | 11

| aTLaNTIC | NEW YORK 2 DISTRICT | 350610 | BELLMORE PO 11

| atanTic | New York 2 DisTRICT | 353210 JGLencovero | 11

LATLANTIC [ MA-RIDISTRICT [ 244148 [lowetmpo | 11

ATLANTIC | NEW YORK 3 DISTRICT | 350370 | AUBURN PO IFE |

ATLANTIC | VIRGINIA DISTRICT _ 519318 [VIENNAPO | 9

| ATLANTIC | NEW YORK 3 DISTRICT 354580 | LARCHMONT PO | o

LATLANTIC | MA-RIDISTRICT | 245083 | NEWBURYPORT PO 8

| ATLANTIC | NEW JERSEY DISTRICT | 337860 | SOMERVILLE PO 8 |

PENNSYLVANIA 1 - :

_ATLANTIC § DISTRICT __ 1413192 | GLENSHAWPO S I.
'ATLANTIC | NEW YORK 2 DISTRICT | 355355 ;_MINEOL_A PO -
ATLANTIC | NEW JERSEY DISTRICT | 333675 | HOBOKEN PO 8
f‘Zx‘rmNTl_c*'*DE“PA-zD|5TR|CT“%¥4161_44_ "NORTHWALESPO_ | 8 [
[aquantic [ew sersey bisticT_ {53263 [eareieioro [ 8 |
| ATLANTIC | NEW YORK 3 DISTRICT 358385 | TAPPAN PO | 8 |
| ATLANTIC | NEW YORK 2 DISTRICT | 355015 {”MA’NH/_\E"SEf PO | 8
" AT_I!\NTICL) E-PA _,_z:[_j'_ ISTRICT | 412092 | DOWNINGTOWN PO_ *:‘ 8
I 1 - : ALIVIASSAPEQUA PARK — |~
ATLANTIC | NEW YORK 2 DISTRICT 355130 | PO | 7.}
[ PENNSYLVANIA 1 .
IATLANTICI DISTRICT | 410836 | BRADDOCK PO 7|
| ATLANTIC | MA-RI DISTRICT 241547 | CONCORD PO 7
[ ATLANTIC | NEW JERSEY DISTRICT __| 336705 | PLAINSBOROPO | 7 |
[ ATLanTIC] MA-RIDISTRICT | 247004 | SHREWSBURYPO | 7 |
[ aTLANTIC [ NEW YORK 3 DISTRICT 358390 | TARRYTOWN PO 1 7 |
| ATLANTIC NEWJERSEY DISTRICT | 339330 WYCKOFF PO _ 7




350190

AﬂANﬂcﬂNaNYOszoBTmcr | AMITYVILLE PO 7
ATLANTIC | NEw JERSEY DISTRICT | 336360 | PARK RIDGE PO 6
"ATLANTIC|| NEW YORK 2 DISTRICT | 355000 | MALVERNE PO 6
 ATLANTIC | MA-RI DISTRICT 240612 | BELLINGHAM PO 6
ATLANTIC | NEw YORK 3 DISTRICT | 358695 | VALHALLAPO 6
_ATLANTIC | NEW JERSEY DISTRICT __| 337875 | SOUTH AMBOY PO 5|
| ATLANTIC | NEW JERSEY DISTRICT | 332770 | FRANKLIN LAKES PO 6
ATLANTIC | VIRGINIA DISTRICT | 519570 | WAYNESBORO PO 6_
ATLANTIC | NEW YORK 3 DISTRICT 355415 | MONROE PO 6 |
PENNSYLVANIA 1
|LATLANTIC | DISTRICT 415328 | MIDDLETOWN PO 6
ATLANTIC | NEW YORK 3 DISTRICT | 358950 | WATERFORD PO 6
| ATLANTIC | MA-RI DISTRICT 249401 | WHITMAN PO 5
' PENNSYLVANIA 1 |
rAJLANﬂcj DISTRICT __ | 411768 | CRESSONPO 5|
ATLANIKL_NEMVJERSEYEMSTRKT_fT“_332160 FRANKLIN PO L = |
ATLANTIC | NEW.YORK3 DISTRICT | 354075 | HYDE PARKPO 1 s |
| ATLANTIC|f MA-RLDISTRICT | 246851 | SHARON PO * 5 L
ATLANTIC | NEW YORK 2 DISTRICT 353390 | GREENLAWN PO 5
ATLANTIC | NEW YORK 3 DISTRICT 350975 | BROCKPORT PO 5
ATLANTIC | MA-RI DISTRICT | 241037 | BuzzARDSBAYPO | 5
[ ATLANTIC | NEW YORK 3 DISTRICT __| 356940 ! RAVENA PO 1 s ]
ATLANTIC MARYLAND DISTRICT | 232430 | DAMASCUSPO__ | 4 |
ATLANTIC | NEW YORK 3 DISTRICT __| 354005 | HUDSON PO | 4 |
| ATLANTIC | CONNECTICUT DISTRICT | 89350 JwitToNPO | 4
o PENNSYLVANIA1 r )
ATLANTIC | DISTRICT 417532 | SCOTTDALE PO 4
| ATLANTIC | MA-RI DISTRICT [ 224318 | MANSFIELD PO 2|
ATLANTIC | NEW JERSEY DISTRICT | 332145 [ DENVILLEPO 4 _]
| ATLANTIC | NEW YORK 3 DISTRICT 351915 | CORNING PO 4 |
| ateanTic | DE-PA 2 DISTRICT | 415756 | NANTICOKE PO 4
ATLANTIC | NEW YORK 2 DISTRICT | 354810 | LOCUST VALLEYPO | 4 ||
| ATLANTIC | DE-PA 2 DISTRICT | 416516 | PERKASIE PO 1 a4 |
_ATLANTIC | NEW YORK 3 DISTRICT __| 355545 | MOUNT KISCO PO 4 |
_ATLANTIC | NEW YORK 3 DISTRICT 358990 | WAVERLY PO 3|
PENNSYLVANIA 1 T
[ ariantic] pistricr | 412272 | EAST PETERSBURG PO 3 |
| NORTH CAROLINA | '
| __T_I.AL\ITIC_'+ DISTRICT __| 366344 | RAEFORD PO 3
i WEST HAVERSTRAW
ATLANTIC | NEW YORK 3 DISTRICT | 359190 | PO e
ATLANTIC | NEW YORK 3 DISTRICT | 352640 | ELLENVILLE PO 3 1
| ATLANTIC | NEW JERSEY DISTRICT __| 338910 | WESTMILFORDPO | 3 |
[ ATLANTIC] NEW YORK 3 DISTRICT ] 350280 | ARDSLEY PO i 3 |



: | PENNSYLVANIA 1 ' | |
| ATLANTIC | DISTRICT | 419528 || ZELIENOPLE PO 13
_ATLANTIC | NEW YORK 3 DISTRICT __[1350315 {|ARMONK PO _ . 3 |
|LATLANTIC | DE-PA 2 DISTRICT _;A._15948_i.MALVERN PO 3
| ATLANTIC | CONNECTICUT DISTRICT | 87004 | SIMSBURY PO 3 |
LATLANTIC | NEW YORK 3 DISTRICT __[/352310 | DUNKIRKPO 3 |
_ATLANTIC | NEW YORK 3 DISTRICT _ | 357000 "RENiSELAER PO 3|
\LATLANTIC | MARYLAND DISTRICT _ '231404 CAMBRIDGE PO 3|
|| ATLANTIC | NEW JERSEY DISTRICT _ 3 :li
LATLANTIC [ MA-RIDISTRICT 3
|ATLANTIC | MARIDISTRICT %_ e
'ATLANTIC | NEW YORK 3 DISTRICT |} 353750 | HERKIMER PO 3 |
 ATLANTIC | CONNECTICUT DISTRICT | 80136 ANSbNIA PO 3
| ATLANTIC | MA-RIDISTRICT ”241496 'COHASSET PO R
!iATLANTICrNEWJERSEY DISTRICT _ ~ 332235 ] IDUNELLEN PO | 3
| ATLANTIC | MA-RIDISTRICT 1240357 | AUBURN PO 1 3 |
| ATLANTIC | NEW YORK 3 DISTRICT i 'Hsslozo [ BUCHANAN PO F_ 3 |
ATLANTIC | NEW JERSEY DISTRICT __| 337605 || SEA GIRT PO 3
PENNSYLVANIA 1 '_
| ATLANTIC | DISTRICT | 411340 | CHESWICK PO [ 3 |
'ATLANTIC | MARRIDISTRICT F2i42@M2\NcHEﬁR'bO 1 3 ]
{ | PENNSYLVANIA 1 | [ - |
IATLANTIC | DISTRICT = | 417352 | SAINT CLAIR PO | 3
NORTH CAROLINA. ﬁ !
| ATLANTIC | DISTRICT _ 1367624 | SWANNANOA PO | 3
L ATLANTIC | MARYLAND DISTRICT | 239468 | WESTERNPORT PO 3
l ATLANTIC | NEW JERSEY DISTRICT | 335655 f NETCONG PO ] 3
[ATLANTIC | NEW YORK 3 DISTRICT __| 351860 ] COOPERSTOWN PO _ = 3
| ATLANTIC | MA-RI DISTRICT | 2474721] SOUTH GRAFTONPO | 3 ¢
| ATLANTIC | MA-RIDISTRICT ____ [1248296 || UXBRIDGE PO _ L3
| ATLANTIC || NEW YORK 3 DISTRICT | 353795 | HIGHLAND FALLSPO | 2
I "PENNSYLVANIA 1 !
[LATLANTIC | DISTRICT _ 412872 L FRACKVILLEPO | 2
ATLANTIC MA-RI DISTRICT _ . :__245001ID51ERV|LLE T R— t B
| PENNSYLVANIA 1 '. 1 i
ATLANTIC [ DISTRICT 415396 | MILLERSVILLE PO 2
ATLANTIC | NEW JERSEY DISTRICT _ |t 338760 | WANAQUEPO | 2
i - — I [ MOUNT ARLINGTON | |
ATLANTIC | NEW JERSEY DISTRICT 335505 | PO _ 2 |
[ ATLANTIC | NEW JERSEY DISTRICT __|/336015 | NORWOODPO [ 2
| atLanTic [ NEW JERSEY DISTRICT || 330720 | BERNARDSVILLEPO | 2 |
[ ATLANTIC | MA-RI DISTRICT .24?587;1HOPEDALE PO | 2
| ATLANTIC | NEW YORK 3 DISTRICT ?352405 EAST GREENBUSH PO 2
| ATLANTIC | MARYLAND DISTRICT 230306 | ASHTON PO | 2




JLATLANTIC |

CONNECTICUT DISTRICT || 84862 | NEWTOWN PO 2|
| ATLANTIC 4| NEW JERSEY DISTRICT . 337965 | SOUTHRIVERPO | 2 ,j
| ATLANTIC | NEW YORK 2 DISTRICT _| 35760(7T SEA CLIFF PO__ o2
| "PENNSYLVANIA 1 ' _ 3
[ATANTIC DISTRICT 1113824H' HUGHESVILLE PO | 2 |
L ATLANTIC]| MA-RIDISTRICT _ 247497 | SOUTHHAMILTONPO | 2 |
|| 1 PENNSYLVANIA 1 | _
| ATLANTIC)] DISTRICT 414888 | LYKENS PO | 2
| atLanTic | NEw YORK 3 DISTRICT || 350590 | BEDFORD HILLSPO | 2 |
[ ATLANTIC | NEW YORK 3 DISTRICT | 358250 | STONY POINT PO 2
| ATLANTICI|| NEW YORK 3 DISTRICT | 358940 | wASHINGTONVILLEPO | 2
ATLANTIC | CONNECTICUT DISTRICT | 82142 | EAST HAMPTONPO | 1
| ATLANTIC || NEW YORK 3 DISTRICT __| 359340 | WHITEHALLPO | 1 N
| ATLANTIC | NEW YORK 3 DISTRICT 357815‘ SLOATSBURG PO 1 1 ]
' || NORTHcCAROLINA | | R
|atanticoistRicr | 361424 )| cHermwiLero & 1 |
1 ATLANTIC] _NEW YORK 3 DISTRICT | 355450 | MONTROSE PO b 1
' PENNSYLVANIA 1 ' . ' |" |
E_AILAN]'IC_"_DISTRICT ) | 414988 | MCSHERRYSTOWNPO | 1
LLATLANTIC] NEW JERSEY DISTRICT | 335205 | MILLINGTON PO 1
| ATLANTIC/| NEW YORK 3 DISTRICT __| 351530 | CHITTENANGO PO 1
|LATLANTIC/] NEW JERSEY DISTRICT | 338190 | STIRLING PO I 1
{ ATLANTIC | NEW YORK 3 DISTRICT | 357480 | SARANAC LAKE PO 1
| WESTPAC | CO-WY DISTRICT | 70495 || AURORA PO | Y
L westpac ] co-wy DISTRICT | 70882 |BOULDERPO | 27 |
JLCENTRAL ] ILLINOIS 1 DISTRICT ___| 160480 | BARRINGTONPO I _ 7 _|
L CENTRAL L ILLINOIS 1 DISTRICT ___| 161068 | BUFFALO GROVEPO _ 7 |
CENTRAL || ILLINOIS 1 DISTRICT ___| 162016 | DEERFIELDPO __ 6 |
L.CENTRAL | ILLINOIS 1 DISTRICT | 162094 | DESPLAINESPO | 22 |
|LCENTRAL | ILLINOIS 1 DISTRICT | 163138 [ GLENVIEWPO | 35 |
" CET\!T@Z\[:' ILLINOISIDISTRIé?h B _165%8_2:"_MOUNT_PISQ_SEEC_T PO | 13 Q|
_“F-CENTRAL | ILLINOIS 1 DISTRICT | 165448 | MUNDELEIN PO 12 |
" CENTRAL | "ILLINOIS 1 DISTRICT ! iss?é'ou NORTHBROOKPO ||| 14
[ cenTRAL | 1LLINOIS 1 DISTRICT | 168424 | WHEELING PO I 12
| ceNTRAL [ iLuinois1DisTRICT || 168490 | witmerTeEpo | 20 |
| CENTRAL ||r\TD|ANZ\__D|STRTCT '_ H 17127651 CARMEL PO r 13 |
| CENTRAL |, INDIANA DISTRICT 173300 || GOSHEN PO . 8
| CENTRAL }WISCONS_IN DISTRICT 560670 | BEAVER DAM PO | E ;
| CENTRALIWISCONSIN DISTRICT || 561570 | CEDARBURG PO T 2 |
| cenTrAL | wisconsiN DISTRICT | 561980 | CRANDON PO I 2
_I CE_N_T_R_A_IT_‘; WISCONSIN DISTRICT | 562310 || DODGEVILLE PO _ __;;___3:"
| CENTRAL || WISCONSIN DISTRICT 562980 || FORT ATKINSON PO 5 |
| CENTRAL | WISCONSIN DISTRICT 565690 | MOUNTHOREBPO | 2 |
| centraL | wisconsIN DISTRICT || 566350 | PARK FALLSPO ﬁ_ 1 |




|
_CENTRAL | WISCONSIN DISTRICT |

| CENTRAL | WISCONSIN DISTRICT
|| —— —_—
 CENTRAL | WISCONSIN DISTRICT




M-01988

MEMORANDUM OF AGREEMENT
BETWEEN THE
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE
AND THE
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF LETTER CARRIERS, AFL-CIO

Re: City Delivery Staffing Adjustment — Hiring Part-Time Flexible City Letter Carriers —
Additional Installations

The parties agree to add the installations identified below to the attachment to the May 24, 2022
Memorandum of Understanding (MOU) Re: City Delivery Staffing Adjustment — Hiring Part-Time
Flexible City Letter Carriers.

Area District Finance # Installation PTFs to Achieve
ATLANTIC | ME-NH-VT DISTRICT 220600 BIDDEFORD PO 10
ATLANTIC | MA-RI DISTRICT 241065 CAMBRIDGE PO 27
WESTPAC | WASHINGTON DISTRICT 542772 EVERETT PO 57

The parties agree to the following terms regarding this agreement:

1.

2.

3.

The installation(s) indicated in the above list are added to the attachment of the MOU
Re: City Delivery Staffing Adjustment — Hiring Part-Time Flexible City Letter Carriers
effective the date of this agreement.

As per item 2 of the MOU Re: City Delivery Staffing Adjustment — Hiring Part-Time
Flexible City Letter Carriers, the Postal Service will convert all city carrier assistants in
the installation(s) indicated above to part-time flexible career status as soon as
practicable, but no later than the first day of the second full pay period following the
date of this agreement.

All other terms of the MOU Re: City Delivery Staffing Adjustment — Hiring Part-Time
Flexible City Letter Carriers remain in effect and are applicable in the installation(s)
indicated above.

If the MOU Re: City Delivery Staffing Adjustment — Hiring Part-Time Flexible City
Letter Carriers is terminated by either party pursuant to language in that memorandum,
this agreement is automatically terminated the same day as the effective date of
termination of the MOU Re: City Delivery Staffing Adjustment — Hiring Part-Time
Flexible City Letter Carriers.

7 Blum Brian L. Renfroe

Thoma

Acting Vice President Executive Vice President
Labor Relations National Association of Letter
United States Postal Service Carriers, AFL-CIO

Date 10/07/2022 Date __10/7/2022




M-01988
MEMORANDUM OF AGREEMENT
BETWEEN THE
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE
AND THE
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF LETTER CARRIERS, AFL-CIO

Re: City Delivery Staffing Adjustment — Hiring Part-Time Flexible City Letter Carriers —
Additional Installations

The parties agree to add the installations identified below to the attachment to the May 24, 2022
Memorandum of Understanding (MOU) Re: City Delivery Staffing Adjustment — Hiring Part-Time
Flexible City Letter Carriers.

Area District Finance # Installation PTFs to Achieve
ATLANTIC |DE-PA 2 DISTRICT 410128 |ALLENTOWN PO 33
WESTPAC |CALIFORNIA 2 DISTRICT | 55148 [MORAGA PO 4
WESTPAC |CALIFORNIA 2 DISTRICT | 52390 |ELCERRITO PO 9
WESTPAC |CALIFORNIA 2 DISTRICT | 58064 (VALLEJO PO 28
WESTPAC |CALIFORNIA 2 DISTRICT | 56138 |PLEASANTON PO 16
WESTPAC |CALIFORNIA 2 DISTRICT | 56084 |PITTSBURG PO 13

The parties agree to the following terms regarding this agreement:

1.

The installation(s) indicated above list are added to the attachment of the MOU Re: City
Delivery Staffing Adjustment — Hiring Part-Time Flexible City Letter Carriers effective the
date of this agreement.

As per item 2 of the MOU Re: City Delivery Staffing Adjustment — Hiring Part-Time Flexible
City Letter Carriers, the Postal Service will convert all city carrier assistants in the

installation(s) indicated above to part-time flexible career status as soon as practicable, but
no later than the first day of the second full pay period following the date of this agreement.

All other terms of the MOU Re: City Delivery Staffing Adjustment — Hiring Part-Time
Flexible City Letter Carriers remain in effect and are applicable in the installation(s)
indicated above.

If the MOU Re: City Delivery Staffing Adjustment — Hiring Part-Time Flexible City Letter
Carriers is terminated by either party pursuant to language in that memorandum, this
agreement is automatically terminated the same day as the effective date of termination of
the MOU Re: City Delivery Staffing Adjustment — Hiring Part-Time Flexible City Letter
Carriers.

Thomgéélum Brian L. Renfroe

Acting Vice President Executive Vice President
Labor Relations National Association of Letter
United States Postal Service Carriers, AFL-CIO

Date 11/4/2022 Date 11/2/2022




M-01988

MEMORANDUM OF AGREEMENT
BETWEEN THE
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE
AND THE
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF LETTER CARRIERS, AFL-CIO

Re: City Delivery Staffing Adjustment — Hiring Part-Time Flexible City Letter Carriers —
Additional Installations

The parties agree to add the installations identified below to the attachment to the May 24, 2022
Memorandum of Understanding (MOU) Re: City Delivery Staffing Adjustment — Hiring Part-Time
Flexible City Letter Carriers.

Area District Finance # Installation PTFs to Achieve
ATLANTIC |ME-NH-VT DISTRICT| 321470 |CONCORD PO 13
ATLANTIC |ME-NH-VT DISTRICT| 501008 |BURLINGTON PO 18
CENTRAL |IA-NE-SD DISTRICT | 184392 |IOWA CITY PO 20
CENTRAL |ILLINOIS 1 DISTRICT| 160282 |ARLINGTON HEIGHTS PO 47
CENTRAL |KS-MO DISTRICT 198355 [SHAWNEE MISSION PO 56

The parties agree to the following terms regarding this agreement:

1.

The installation(s) indicated above list are added to the attachment of the MOU Re: City
Delivery Staffing Adjustment — Hiring Part-Time Flexible City Letter Carriers effective the
date of this agreement.

As per item 2 of the MOU Re: City Delivery Staffing Adjustment — Hiring Part-Time Flexible
City Letter Carriers, the Postal Service will convert all city carrier assistants in the

installation(s) indicated above to part-time flexible career status as soon as practicable, but
no later than the first day of the second full pay period following the date of this agreement.

All other terms of the MOU Re: City Delivery Staffing Adjustment — Hiring Part-Time
Flexible City Letter Carriers remain in effect and are applicable in the installation(s)
indicated above.

If the MOU Re: City Delivery Staffing Adjustment — Hiring Part-Time Flexible City Letter
Carriers is terminated by either party pursuant to language in that memorandum, this
agreement is automatically terminated the same day as the effective date of termination of
the MOU Re: City Delivery Staffing Adjustment — Hiring Part-Time Flexible City Letter
Carriers.

—al . g

Thoma Brian L. Renfroe

Acting Vice PreS|dent Executive Vice President
Labor Relations National Association of Letter
United States Postal Service Carriers, AFL-CIO

Date 11/22/2022 Date 11/16/2022




M-01988

MEMORANDUM OF AGREEMENT
BETWEEN THE
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE
AND THE
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF LETTER CARRIERS, AFL-CIO

Re: City Delivery Staffing Adjustment — Hiring Part-Time Flexible City Letter Carriers —
Additional Installations

The parties agree to add the installations identified below to the attachment to the May 24, 2022
Memorandum of Understanding (MOU) Re: City Delivery Staffing Adjustment — Hiring Part-Time
Flexible City Letter Carriers.

. L . . PTFs to
Area District Finance # | Installation i
Achieve
CENTRAL [IA-NE-SD DISTRICT | 189351 |WATERLOO PO 18
WESTPAC [NV-UT DISTRICT 495712 |MOAB PO 2

The parties agree to the following terms regarding this agreement:

1.

The installation(s) indicated above list are added to the attachment of the MOU Re: City
Delivery Staffing Adjustment — Hiring Part-Time Flexible City Letter Carriers effective the
date of this agreement.

As per item 2 of the MOU Re: City Delivery Staffing Adjustment — Hiring Part-Time Flexible
City Letter Carriers, the Postal Service will convert all city carrier assistants in the

installation(s) indicated above to part-time flexible career status as soon as practicable, but
no later than the first day of the second full pay period following the date of this agreement.

All other terms of the MOU Re: City Delivery Staffing Adjustment — Hiring Part-Time
Flexible City Letter Carriers remain in effect and are applicable in the installation(s)
indicated above.

If the MOU Re: City Delivery Staffing Adjustment — Hiring Part-Time Flexible City Letter
Carriers is terminated by either party pursuant to language in that memorandum, this
agreement is automatically terminated the same day as the effective date of termination of
the MOU Re: City Delivery Staffing Adjustment — Hiring Part-Time Flexible City Letter
Carriers.

’—ﬁ/ﬁz__ Vg

Thoma Brian L. Renfroe

Acting V|ce Pre3|dent Executive Vice President
Labor Relations National Association of Letter
United States Postal Service Carriers, AFL-CIO

Date 12/22/2022 Date 12/13/2022




Re: City Delivery Staffing Adjustment — Hiring Part-Time Flexible City Letter Carriers —

MEMORANDUM OF AGREEMENT
BETWEEN THE

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE
AND THE

NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF LETTER CARRIERS, AFL-CIO

Additional Installations

The parties agree to add the installations identified below to the attachment to the May 24, 2022
Memorandum of Understanding (MOU) Re: City Delivery Staffing Adjustment — Hiring Part-Time

Flexible City Letter Carriers.

Area District Finance Installation PTF.S to
# Achieve
WESTPAC | AZ-NM DISTRICT 345145 | LOS ALAMOS PO 7
WESTPAC | AZ-NM DISTRICT 38436 | TEMPE PO 25
WESTPAC | CALIFORNIA 1 DISTRICT 53252 | HALF MOON BAY PO 3
WESTPAC | CALIFORNIA 1 DISTRICT 57356 | SONOMA PO 7
WESTPAC | CALIFORNIA 1 DISTRICT 51956 | CUPERTINO PO 11
WESTPAC | CALIFORNIA 2 DISTRICT 54038 | LAFAYETTE PO 12
WESTPAC | CALIFORNIA 2 DISTRICT 58238 | WALNUT CREEK PO 24
WESTPAC | CALIFORNIA 2 DISTRICT 58064 | VALLEJO PO 31
WESTPAC | CALIFORNIA 3 DISTRICT 50048 | AGOURA HILLS PO 8
WESTPAC | CALIFORNIA 3 DISTRICT 57098 | SEASIDE PO 4
WESTPAC | CALIFORNIA 4 DISTRICT 56846 | SAN JUAN CPISTRANO PO 19
WESTPAC | CALIFORNIA 5 DISTRICT 53294 | HARBOR CITY PO 4
WESTPAC | CALIFORNIA 6 DISTRICT 54440 | LOMA LINDA PO 6
WESTPAC | CALIFORNIA 6 DISTRICT 52094 | DEL MAR PO 4
WESTPAC | CALIFORNIA 6 DISTRICT 57314 | SOLANA BEACH PO 4
WESTPAC | CO-WY DISTRICT 75220 | LAFAYETTE PO 3
WESTPAC | CO-WY DISTRICT 571672 | CHEYENNE PO 16
WESTPAC | CO-WY DISTRICT 73726 | GOLDEN PO 14
WESTPAC | CO-WY DISTRICT 75670 | LOUISVILLE PO 4
WESTPAC | CO-WY DISTRICT 79630 | WHEAT RIDGE PO 9
WESTPAC | CO-WY DISTRICT 70414 | ARVADA PO 26
WESTPAC | CO-WY DISTRICT 72880 | ENGLEWOOD PO 32
WESTPAC | CO-WY DISTRICT 71080 | BROOMEFIELD PO 14
WESTPAC | ID-MT-OR DISTRICT 405088 | MC MINNVILLE PO 5
WESTPAC | ID-MT-OR DISTRICT 406432 | OREGON CITY PO 6
WESTPAC | ID-MT-OR DISTRICT 409136 | WEST LINN PO 5
WESTPAC | ID-MT-OR DISTRICT 400736 | BEND PO 10
WESTPAC | ID-MT-OR DISTRICT 293636 | GREAT FALLS PO 20
WESTPAC | ID-MT-OR DISTRICT 404816 | LEBANON PO 4
WESTPAC | ID-MT-OR DISTRICT 290774 | BILLINGS PO 17
WESTPAC | ID-MT-OR DISTRICT 406784 | PORTLAND PO 184
WESTPAC | NV-UT DISTRICT 497820 | SANDY PO 20
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WESTPAC | WASHINGTON DISTRICT | 545306 | MERCER ISLAND PO 5
WESTPAC | WASHINGTON DISTRICT | 544144 | KIRKLAND PO 18
WESTPAC | WASHINGTON DISTRICT | 547042 | REDMOND PO 27
ATLANTIC | ME-NH-VT DISTRICT 324800 | MANCHESTER PO 33

The parties agree to the following terms regarding this agreement:

1.

The installation(s) indicated above list are added to the attachment of the MOU Re: City
Delivery Staffing Adjustment — Hiring Part-Time Flexible City Letter Carriers effective the
date of this agreement.

As per item 2 of the MOU Re: City Delivery Staffing Adjustment — Hiring Part-Time Flexible
City Letter Carriers, the Postal Service will convert all city carrier assistants in the

installation(s) indicated above to part-time flexible career status as soon as practicable, but
no later than the first day of the second full pay period following the date of this agreement.

All other terms of the MOU Re: City Delivery Staffing Adjustment — Hiring Part-Time
Flexible City Letter Carriers remain in effect and are applicable in the installation(s)
indicated above.

If the MOU Re: City Delivery Staffing Adjustment — Hiring Part-Time Flexible City Letter
Carriers is terminated by either party pursuant to language in that memorandum, this
agreement is automatically terminated the same day as the effective date of termination of
the MOU Re: City Delivery Staffing Adjustment — Hiring Part-Time Flexible City Letter
Carriers.

Thomas Blurg/ Brian L. Renfroe
Vice President Labor Relations President
United States Postal Service National Association of Letter

Date

Carriers, AFL-CIO

1/19/2023 Date 1/19/2023




Re: City Delivery Staffing Adjustment — Hiring Part-Time Flexible City Letter Carriers —

MEMORANDUM OF AGREEMENT
BETWEEN THE

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE
AND THE

Additional Installations

The parties agree to add the installations identified below to the attachment to the May 24, 2022
Memorandum of Understanding (MOU) Re: City Delivery Staffing Adjustment — Hiring Part- Time

Flexible City Letter Carriers.

NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF LETTER CARRIERS, AFL-CIO

Area District Finance Installation PTF.S to
# Achieve
CENTRAL | IA-NE-SD DISTRICT 180270 | AMES PO 8
CENTRAL | IA-NE-SD DISTRICT 303735 | GRAND ISLAND PO 6
CENTRAL [ IA-NE-SD DISTRICT 182232 | DAVENPORT PO 22
CENTRAL | ILLINOIS 1 DISTRICT 160504 | BARTLETT PO 20
CENTRAL | ILLINOIS 1 DISTRICT 162442 | ELGIN PO 29
CENTRAL | ILLINOIS 1 DISTRICT 162892 | FRANKLIN PARK PO 11
CENTRAL | ILLINOIS 1 DISTRICT 164260 | LAKE FOREST PO 9
CENTRAL | ILLINOIS 1 DISTRICT 165790 | OAK PARK PO 27
CENTRAL | ILLINOIS 1 DISTRICT 168070 | VILLA PARK PO 12
CENTRAL | ILLINOIS 1 DISTRICT 168256 | WAUKEGAN PO 16
CENTRAL | ILLINOIS 2 DISTRICT 160516 | BATAVIA PO 9
CENTRAL | ILLINOIS 2 DISTRICT 161404 | CENTRALIA IL PO 5
CENTRAL | ILLINOIS 2 DISTRICT 161428 | CHAMPAIGN PO 14
CENTRAL | ILLINOIS 2 DISTRICT 166486 | QUINCY PO 6
CENTRAL | INDIANA DISTRICT 175390 | MICHIGAN CITY PO 10
CENTRAL | INDIANA DISTRICT 171980 | CROWN POINT PO 6
CENTRAL | INDIANA DISTRICT 177007 | PLAINFIELD PO 4
CENTRAL | INDIANA DISTRICT 172783 | FISHERS PO 4
CENTRAL | INDIANA DISTRICT 175137 | MARION PO 7
CENTRAL | INDIANA DISTRICT 177326 | RICHMOND PO 9
CENTRAL | INDIANA DISTRICT 171782 | COLUMBUS PO 10
CENTRAL | INDIANA DISTRICT 170660 | BLOOMINGTON PO 27
CENTRAL | INDIANA DISTRICT 173586 | HAMMOND PO 36
CENTRAL | INDIANA DISTRICT 174477 | LAFAYETTE PO 27
CENTRAL | KS-MO DISTRICT 196501 | NEWTON PO 3
CENTRAL | KS-MO DISTRICT 193619 | GREAT BEND PO 4
CENTRAL | KS-MO DISTRICT 284596 | LEES SUMMIT PO 12
CENTRAL | KY-WV DISTRICT 555208 | MARTINSBURG PO 7
CENTRAL | KY-WV DISTRICT 202920 | FRANKFORT PO 9
CENTRAL | MICHIGAN 1 DISTRICT | 253630 | GARDEN CITY PO 7
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CENTRAL | MN-ND DISTRICT 262061 | COTTAGE GROVE PO 5
CENTRAL | MN-ND DISTRICT 267230 | OWATONNA PO 6
CENTRAL | MN-ND DISTRICT 261620 | CHAMPLIN PO 5
CENTRAL | MN-ND DISTRICT 262590 | DULUTH PO 38
CENTRAL | MN-ND DISTRICT 370944 | BISMARCK PO 14
CENTRAL | OHIO 1 DISTRICT 385012 | MAUMEE PO 6
CENTRAL | OHIO 1 DISTRICT 386048 | NORTHFIELD PO 10
CENTRAL | OHIO 1 DISTRICT 385047 | MEDINA PO 4
CENTRAL | OHIO 1 DISTRICT 384480 | LIMA PO 15
CENTRAL | OHIO 1 DISTRICT 389170 | WOOSTER PO 7
CENTRAL | OHIO 2 DISTRICT 385229 | MILFORD PO 6
CENTRAL | WISCONSIN DISTRICT | 568620 | WATERTOWN PO 5
CENTRAL | WISCONSIN DISTRICT | 560250 | APPLETON PO 15
ATLANTIC | MA-RI DISTRICT 249588 | WOBURN PO 36

The parties agree to the following terms regarding this agreement:

1. The installation(s) indicated above list are added to the attachment of the MOU Re: City
Delivery Staffing Adjustment — Hiring Part-Time Flexible City Letter Carriers effective the
date of this agreement.

2. As peritem 2 of the MOU Re: City Delivery Staffing Adjustment — Hiring Part-Time Flexible
City Letter Carriers, the Postal Service will convert all city carrier assistants in the
installation(s) indicated above to part-time flexible career status as soon as practicable, but
no later than the first day of the second full pay period following the date of this agreement.

3. All other terms of the MOU Re: City Delivery Staffing Adjustment — Hiring Part-Time
Flexible City Letter Carriers remain in effect and are applicable in the installation(s)
indicated above.

4. If the MOU Re: City Delivery Staffing Adjustment — Hiring Part-Time Flexible City Letter
Carriers is terminated by either party pursuant to language in that memorandum, this
agreement is automatically terminated the same day as the effective date of termination of
the MOU Re: City Delivery Staffing Adjustment — Hiring Part-Time Flexible City Letter

Carriers.
Lhemaes Blun ,
Thomas Blum £ Brian L. Renfroe /
Vice President Labor Relations President
United States Postal Service National Association of Letter

Carriers, AFL-CIO

Date March 1,2023 Date 3/3%/3033




MEMORANDUM OF AGREEMENT
BETWEEN THE
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE

AND THE

M-01988

NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF LETTER CARRIERS, AFL-CIO

Re: City Delivery Staffing Adjustment — Hiring Part-Time Flexible City Letter Carriers —
Additional Installations

The parties agree to add the installations identified below to the attachment to the May 24, 2022
Memorandum of Understanding (MOU) Re: City Delivery Staffing Adjustment — Hiring Part-Time
Flexible City Letter Carriers.

Area District Finance Installation PTF,S to

# Achieve
WESTPAC | CO-WY DISTRICT 071044 | BRIGHTON PO 5
WESTPAC | CO-WY DISTRICT 071846 | COMMERCE CITY PO 5
WESTPAC | CO-WY DISTRICT 075580 | LITTLETON PO 52
WESTPAC | CO-WY DISTRICT 075634 | LONGMONT PO 19
WESTPAC | CO-WY DISTRICT 079576 | WESTMINSTER PO 9
CENTRAL | IA-NE-SD DISTRICT 183231 | FORT DODGE PO 10
ATLANTIC | MA-RI DISTRICT 243927 | LAWRENCE PO 25
ATLANTIC | ME-NH-VT DISTRICT 226900 | PORTLAND PO 36
ATLANTIC | NEW YORK 3 DISTRICT | 352170 | DELMAR PO 4
ATLANTIC | NEW YORK 3 DISTRICT | 354585 | LATHAM PO 4
ATLANTIC | NEW YORK 3 DISTRICT | 351725 | COHOES PO 4
CENTRAL | INDIANA DISTRICT 178195 | SOUTH BEND PO 25
CENTRAL | INDIANA DISTRICT 175192 | MARTINSVILLE PO 4

The parties agree to the following terms regarding this agreement:

1. The installation(s) indicated above list are added to the attachment of the MOU Re: City
Delivery Staffing Adjustment — Hiring Part-Time Flexible City Letter Carriers effective the date
of this agreement.

2. As peritem 2 of the MOU Re: City Delivery Staffing Adjustment — Hiring Part-Time Flexible
City Letter Carriers, the Postal Service will convert all city carrier assistants in the
installation(s) indicated above to part-time flexible career status as soon as practicable, but no
later than the first day of the second full pay period following the date of this agreement.

3. All other terms of the MOU Re: City Delivery Staffing Adjustment — Hiring Part-Time Flexible
City Letter Carriers remain in effect and are applicable in the installation(s) indicated above.



If the MOU Re: City Delivery Staffing Adjustment — Hiring Part-Time Flexible City Letter
Carriers is terminated by either party pursuant to language in that memorandum, this
agreement is automatically terminated the same day as the effective date of termination of the
MOU Re: City Delivery Staffing Adjustment — Hiring Part-Time Flexible City Letter Carriers.

T BT

Thomas Blum Brian L. Renfroe
Vice President Labor Relations President
United States Postal Service National Association of Letter

Date

Carriers, AFL-CIO

April 4, 2023 Date  4/4/2023




M-01988

MEMORANDUM OF AGREEMENT
BETWEEN THE
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE
AND THE
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF LETTER CARRIERS, AFL-CIO

Re: City Delivery Staffing Adjustment ~ Hiring Part-Time Flexible City Letter Carriers -
Additional Installations

The parties agree to add the installations identified below to the attachment to the May 24, 2022
Memorandum of Understanding (MOU) Re: City Delivery Staffing Adjustment — Hiring Part-Time
Flexible City Letter Camners.

Area District Finance # Installation PTF.S to
Achieve
ATLANTIC | DE-PA 2 DISTRICT 419044 | WEST CHESTER PO 20
CENTRAL | IA-NE-SD DISTRICT 301980 | COLUMBUS PO 4
CENTRAL | ILLINOIS 1 DISTRICT 167065 | SCHAUMBURG PO 38
CENTRAL | ILLINOIS 1 DISTRICT 166102 | PARK RIDGE PO 17
CENTRAL | INDIANA DISTRICT 175984 | NEW ALBANY PO 10
ATLANTIC | NEW YORK 3 DISTRICT 357485 | SARATOGA SPRINGS PO 5
WESTPAC | WASHINGTON DISTRICT 544830 | LYNNWOOD PO ' 27

The parties agree to the following terms regarding this agreement:

1.

The installation(s) indicated above list are added to the attachment of the MOU Re: City

Delivery Staffing Adjustment — Hiring Part-Time Flexible City Letter Carriers effective the date
of this agreement.

2. As peritem 2 of the MOU Re: City Delivery Staffing Adjustment — Hiring Part-Time Flexible
City Letter Carniers, the Postal Service will convert all city carrier assistants in the
installation(s) indicated above to part-time flexible career status as soon as practicable, but no
later than the first day of the second full pay period following the date of this agreement.

3. Allother terms of the MOU Re: City Delivery Staffing Adjustment — Hiring Part-Time Flexible
City Letter Carriers remain in effect and are applicable in the installation(s) indicated above.

4. If the MOU Re: City Delivery Staffing Adjustment — Hiring Part-Time Flexible City Letter
Carriers is terminated by either party pursuant to language in that memorandum, this
agreement is automatically terminated the same day as the effective date of termination of the
MOU Re: City Delivery Staffing Adjustment — Hiring Part-Time Flexible City Letter Carriers.

Thomas Blum . Paul E. Barner
Vice President Labor Relations Executive Vice President
United States Postal Service National Association of Letter

Carriers, AFL-CIO

Date __ May 5,2023 Date . 935, / oS’ ZZO 22




MEMORANDUM OF AGREEMENT

BETWEEN THE

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE

AND THE

M-01988

NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF LETTER CARRIERS, AFL-CIO

Re: City Delivery Staffing Adjustment — Hiring Part-Time Flexible City Letter Carriers —
Additional Installations

The parties agree to add the installations identified below to the attachment to the May 24, 2022
Memorandum of Understanding (MOU) Re: City Delivery Staffing Adjustment — Hiring Part-Time
Flexible City Letter Catrriers.

Area District Finance Installation PTF.S' to

# Achieve
Atlantic MA-RI DISTRICT 244199 | LYNN PO 28
Central INDIANA DISTRICT 178690 | TERRE HAUTE PO 19
Central IA-NE-SD DISTRICT 306645 | OMAHA PO 83
Central OHIO 1 DISTRICT 381666 | CLEVELAND PO 270
WestPac | CALIFORNIA 2 DISTRICT | 52004 | DANVILLE PO 16
WestPac | CALIFORNIA 2 DISTRICT | 51752 | CONCORD PO 28

The parties agree to the following terms regarding this agreement:

1. The installation(s) indicated above list are added to the attachment of the MOU Re: City
Delivery Staffing Adjustment — Hiring Part-Time Flexible City Letter Carriers effective the date
of this agreement.

2. As peritem 2 of the MOU Re: City Delivery Staffing Adjustment — Hiring Part-Time Flexible
City Letter Carriers, the Postal Service will convert all city carrier assistants in the
installation(s) indicated above to part-time flexible career status as soon as practicable, but no
later than the first day of the second full pay period following the date of this agreement.

3. All other terms of the MOU Re: City Delivery Staffing Adjustment — Hiring Part-Time Flexible
City Letter Carriers remain in effect and are applicable in the installation(s) indicated above.

4. Ifthe MOU Re: City Delivery Staffing Adjustment — Hiring Part-Time Flexible City Letter
Carriers is terminated by either party pursuant to language in that memorandum, this
agreement is automatically terminated the same day as the effective date of termination of the
MOU Re: City Delivery Staffing Adjustment — Hiring Part-Time Flexible City Letter Carriers.

//Z;ﬁ/\_/

Thomas Blum

Vice President Labor Relations
United States Postal Service

June 8, 2023
Date

ol € Bann

Paul E. Barner

Executive Vice President

National Association of Letter
Carriers, AFL-CIO

Date 06/08/2023




M-01988

MEMORANDUM OF AGREEMENT
BETWEEN THE
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE
AND THE
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF LETTER CARRIERS, AFL-CIO

Re: City Delivery Staffing Adjustment — Hiring Part-Time Flexible City Letter Carriers —
Additional Installations

The parties agree to add the installation identified below to the attachment to the May 24, 2022
Memorandum of Understanding (MOU) Re: City Delivery Staffing Adjustment — Hiring Part-Time
Flexible City Letter Carriers.

Area District Finance Installation PTF.S to
# Achieve
Atlantic VIRGINIA DISTRICT 511716 | CHARLOTTESVILLE PO 15

The parties agree to the following terms regarding this agreement:

1. The installation(s) indicated above list are added to the attachment of the MOU Re: City
Delivery Staffing Adjustment — Hiring Part-Time Flexible City Letter Carriers effective the date
of this agreement.

2. As per item 2 of the MOU Re: City Delivery Staffing Adjustment — Hiring Part-Time Flexible
City Letter Carriers, the Postal Service will convert all city carrier assistants in the
installation(s) indicated above to part-time flexible career status as soon as practicable, but no
later than the first day of the second full pay period following the date of this agreement.

3. All other terms of the MOU Re: City Delivery Staffing Adjustment — Hiring Part-Time Flexible
City Letter Carriers remain in effect and are applicable in the installation(s) indicated above.

4. Ifthe MOU Re: City Delivery Staffing Adjustment — Hiring Part-Time Flexible City Letter
Carriers is terminated by either party pursuant to language in that memorandum, this
agreement is automatically terminated the same day as the effective date of termination of the
MOU Re: City Delivery Staffing Adjustment — Hiring Part-Time Flexible City Letter Carriers.

s B ey

Thomas Bléf Brian Renfroe “
Vice President Labor Relations President
United States Postal Service National Association of Letter

Carriers, AFL-CIO

Date  July 13, 2023 Date July 13, 2023




M-01988

MEMORANDUM OF AGREEMENT
BETWEEN THE
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE
AND THE

NATIONACASSOCIATION OF LETTER CARRIERS; AFL=CIO

Re: City Delivery Staffing Adjustment — Hiring Part-Time Flexible City Letter Carriers —
Additional Installations

The parties agree to add the installations identified below to the attachment to the May 24, 2022
Memorandum of Understanding (MOU) Re: City Delivery Staffing Adjustment — Hiring Part-Time
Flexible City Letter Carriers.

Area District Finance Installation PTF.S to

# Achieve
WESTPAC | CALIFORNIA 1 DISTRICT | 55478 | NOVATO PO 20
WESTPAC | CALIFORNIA 1 DISTRICT | 51990 | DALY CITY PO 19

The parties agree to the following terms regarding this agreement:

1. The installation(s) indicated above list are added to the attachment of the MOU Re: City
Delivery Staffing Adjustment — Hiring Part-Time Flexible City Letter Carriers effective the date
of this agreement.

2. As peritem 2 of the MOU Re: City Delivery Staffing Adjustment — Hiring Part-Time Flexible
City Letter Carriers, the Postal Service will convert all city carrier assistants in the
installation(s) indicated above to part-time flexible career status as soon as practicable, but no
later than the first day of the second full pay period following the date of this agreement.

3. All other terms of the MOU Re: City Delivery Staffing Adjustment — Hiring Part-Time Flexible
City Letter Carriers remain in effect and are applicable in the installation(s) indicated above.

4. Ifthe MOU Re: City Delivery Staffing Adjustment — Hiring Part-Time Flexible City Letter
Carriers is terminated by either party pursuant to language in that memorandum, this
agreement is automatically terminated the same day as the effective date of termination of the
MOU Re: City Delivery Staffing Adjustment — Hiring Part-Time Flexible City Letter Carriers.

Thomas Blum Brian L. Renfroe
Vice President Labor Relations President
United States Postal Service National Association of Letter

Carriers, AFL-CIO

Date  August 2, 2023 Date A\ 2 9]




M-01988

MEMORANDUM OF AGREEMENT
BETWEEN THE
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE
AND THE
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF LETTER CARRIERS, AFL-CIO

Re: City Delivery Staffing Adjustment - Hiring Part-Time Flexible City Letter Carriers —
Additional Installations

The parties agree to add the installations identified below to the attachment to the May 24, 2022
Memorandum of Understanding (MOU) Re: City Delivery Staffing Adjustment — Hiring Part-Time
Flexible City Letter Carmmiers.

Area District Finance Installation PTF.s »

# Achieve
ATLANTIC NY 2 DISTRICT 354060 | HUNTINGTON STATION 21
ATLANTIC | NY 2 DISTRICT | 351345 | CENTERPORT PO 3

The parties agree to the following terms regarding this agreement:

i

The installation(s) indicated above list are added to the attachment of the MOU Re: City
Delivery Staffing Adjustment — Hiring Part-Time Flexible City Letter Camiers effective the date
of this agreement.

As per item 2 of the MOU Re: City Delivery Staffing Adjustment — Hinng Part-Time Flexible
City Letter Camiers, the Postal Service will convert all city carrier assistants in the
installation(s) indicated above to part-time flexible career status as soon as practicable, but no
later than the first day of the second full pay period following the date of this agreement.

All other terms of the MOU Re: City Delivery Staffing Adjustment — Hiring Part-Time Flexible
City Letter Camriers remain in effect and are applicable in the installation(s) indicated above.

If the MOU Re: City Delivery Staffing Adjustment — Hiring Part-Time Flexible City Letter
Carriers is terminated by either party pursuant to language in that memorandum, this
agreement is automatically terminated the same day as the effective date of termination of the
MOU Re: City Delivery Staffing Adjustment — Hinng Part-Time Flexible City Letter Carmiers.

Thomas Blum Brian L. Renfroe”
Vice President Labor Relations President
United States Postal Service National Association of Letter

Date

Carriers, AFL-CIO

August 17, 2023 Date Avé\_-&"' \7{ 29_23



M-01988

MEMORANDUM OF AGREEMENT
BETWEEN THE
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE
AND THE
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF LETTER CARRIERS, AFL-CIO

Re: City Delivery Staffing Adjustment — Hiring Part-Time Flexible City Letter Carriers —
Additional Installations

The parties agree to add the installations identified below to the attachment to the May 24, 2022
Memorandum of Understanding (MOU) Re: City Delivery Staffing Adjustment — Hiring Part-Time
Flexible City Letter Carriers.

Area District Finance Installation PTF.S to

# Achieve
CENTRAL | ILLINOIS 1 DISTRICT 160030 | ADDISON PO 11
CENTRAL | ILLINOIS 1 DISTRICT 163120 | GLENCOE PO 5
CENTRAL | ILLINOIS 1 DISTRICT 163606 | HIGHLAND PARK PO 11
CENTRAL | ILLINOIS 2 DISTRICT 160162 | ALTON PO 8
WESTPAC | CALIFORNIA 2 DISTRICT | 50078 | ALAMO PO 4
WESTPAC | CALIFORNIA 2 DISTRICT | 54782 | MARTINEZ PO 12
WESTPAC | CALIFORNIA 1 DISTRICT | 55958 | PETALUMA PO 14
ATLANTIC | DE-PA 2 DISTRICT 416928 | READING PO 39
CENTRAL | ILLINOIS 1 DISTRICT 160504 | BARTLETT PO 39
CENTRAL | ILLINOIS 1 DISTRICT 162442 | ELGIN PO 17

The parties agree to the following terms regarding this agreement:

1.

The installation(s) indicated above list are added to the attachment of the MOU Re: City
Delivery Staffing Adjustment — Hiring Part-Time Flexible City Letter Carriers effective the date
of this agreement.

2. As peritem 2 of the MOU Re: City Delivery Staffing Adjustment — Hiring Part-Time Flexible
City Letter Carriers, the Postal Service will convert all city carrier assistants in the
installation(s) indicated above to part-time flexible career status as soon as practicable, but no
later than the first day of the second full pay period following the date of this agreement.

3. All other terms of the MOU Re: City Delivery Staffing Adjustment — Hiring Part-Time Flexible
City Letter Carriers remain in effect and are applicable in the installation(s) indicated above.

4. Ifthe MOU Re: City Delivery Staffing Adjustment — Hiring Part-Time Flexible City Letter
Carriers is terminated by either party pursuant to language in that memorandum, this
agreement is automatically terminated the same day as the effective date of termination of the
MOU Re: City Delivery Staffing Adjustment — Hiring Part-Time Flexible City Letter Carriers.

e 5 L
Thomas Bl Brian L. Renfroe £~
Vice President Labor Relations President
United States Postal Service National Association of Letter Carriers, AFL-CIO
9/20/2023 /
Date Date q 2 0/ 3 O 33




LABOR RELATIONS

UNITED STATES

M-01988

POSTAL SERVICE

September 20, 2023

Mr. Brian L. Renfroe

President

National Association of Letter Carriers, AFL-CIO
100 Indiana Avenue, NW

Washington, DC 20001-2144

Dear Brian:

In accordance with the May 24, 2022 Memorandum of Understanding (MOU) Re: City Delivery

T £ T o P D P T et S ST

SHALHYNOAYIH O 1VN
301440 S.IN3QISTHd
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Staffing Adjustment — Hiring Part-Time Flexible City Letter Carriers this is 30 days advance written
notice to remove the below listed installations from the agreement.

The Part-Time Flexible (PTF) staffing level in these installations has been reached and maintained for
four consecutive pay periods. After the 30-day notification period these installations will return to
hiring city carrier assistants (CCA) when there is a need to hire.

Lead Mou All CCA to 8 Weeks Current
Area District Installation Finance | PTFsto PTE date ago PTFs PTFs on
# Achieve on Rolls Rolls
ATLANTIC | CONNECTICUT EAST HAMPTON PO 82142 i 10/22/2022 3 1
ATLANTIC | DE-PA2 NANTICOKE PO 415756 4 10/22/2022 6 5
ATLANTIC | MA-RI BUZZARDS BAY PO 241037 5 10/22/2022 5 5
ATLANTIC | MA-RI HOPEDALE PO 243587 2 10/22/2022 2 2
ATLANTIC [ MA-RI MANSFIELD PO 244318 4 10/22/2022 4 4
ATLANTIC | MA-RI NORTHBOROUGH PO 245287 3 10/22/2022 3 3
ATLANTIC [ MA-RI SHREWSBURY PO 247004 7 10/22/2022 7 8
ATLANTIC [ MA-RI UXBRIDGE PO 248296 3 10/22/2022 3 3
ATLANTIC | MA-RI WHITMAN PO 245401 S 10/22/2022 5 5
ATLANTIC [ MARYLAND ASHTON PO 230306 2 10/22/2022 2 2
ATLANTIC [ ME-NH-VT KENNEBUNK PO 224110 2 8/27/2022 2 2
ATLANTIC | ME-NH-VT MONTPELIER PO 504816 2 8/27/2022 & 2
ATLANTIC | ME-NH-VT SOUTH BERWICK PO 228040 3 8/27/2022 3 3
MOUNT ARLINGTON
ATLANTIC | NEW JERSEY PO 335505 2 10/22/2022 2 2
ATLANTIC | NEW JERSEY NORWOOD PO 336015 2 10/22/2022 2 Z
ATLANTIC | NEW JERSEY PARK RIDGE PO 336360 6 10/22/2022 6 6
ATLANTIC | NEW JERSEY PLAINSBORO PO 336705 7 10/22/2022 7 2
ATLANTIC | NEW JIERSEY SEA GIRT PO 337605 3 10/22/2022 4 3
ATLANTIC | NEW JERSEY SOUTH RIVER PO 337965 2 10/22/2022 2 2
ATLANTIC | NEW JERSEY WEST MILFORD PO 338910 g 10/22/2022 3 3
ATLANTIC [ NEW YORK 3 BEDFORD HILLS PO 350590 2 10/22/2022 3 3
ATLANTIC | NEW YORK 3 CHITTENANGO PO 351530 1 10/22/2022 d. 1
ATLANTIC | NEW YORK 3 COOPERSTOWN PO 351860 3 10/22/2022 3 3
ATLANTIC | NEW YORK 3 DUNKIRK PO 352310 3 10/22/2022 3 S
ATLANTIC | NEW YORK 3 EAST GREENBUSH PO 352405 Z 10/22/2022 2 2
ATLANTIC | NEW YORK 3 HERKIMER PO 353750 3 10/22/2022 3 3
ATLANTIC | NEW YORK 3 HUDSON PO 354005 4 10/22/2022 5 4
475 L'Enrant Praza SW

WasHingTon DG 20260-4101

VWWW,USPS.COM



ATLANTIC | NEW YORK 3 LARCHMONT PO 354580 9 10/22/2022 8 g
ATLANTIC | NEW YORK 3 MONTROSE PO 355450 1 10/22/2022 1 1
ATLANTIC | NEW YORK 3 SLOATSBURG PO 357815 1 10/22/2022 1 1
ATLANTIC | NEW YORK 3 STONY POINT PO 358250 2 10/22/2022 2 2
ATLANTIC | NEW YORK 3 WASHINGTONVILLE PO | 358940 2 10/22/2022 3 3
ATLANTIC. | NEW YORK 3 WAVERLY PO 358990 3 10/22/2022 3 3
ATLANTIC | NEW YORK 3 WHITEHALL PO 359340 1 10/22/2022 1 1
ATLANTIC | NORTH CAROLINA | CHERRYVILLE PO 361424 1 10/22/2022 2 2
ATLANTIC. | NORTH CAROLINA | SWANNANOA PO 367624 3 10/22/2022 3 3
ATLANTIC | Pennsylvania 1 CAMP HILL PO 411136 “ 7/16/2022 8 9
ATLANTIC | PENNSYLVANIA 1 CRESSON PO 411768 5 10/22/2022 5 5
ATLANTIC | PENNSYLVANIA 1 EAST PETERSBURG PO 412272 3 10/22/2022 3 3
ATLANTIC | PENNSYLVANIA 1 HUGHESVILLE PO 413824 2 10/22/2022 2 2
ATLANTIC | PENNSYLVANIA 1 LYKENS PO 414888 2 10/22/2022 2 2
ATLANTIC | PENNSYLVANIA 1 MCSHERRYSTOWN PO 414988 1 10/22/2022 1 1
ATLANTIC | PENNSYLVANIA 1 SAINT CLAIR PO 417352 3 10/22/2022 2 2
ATLANTIC | PENNSYLVANIA 1 SCOTTDALE PO 417532 4 10/22/2022 5 5
CENTRAL | IA-NE-SD IOWA CITY PO 184392 20 12/17/2022 25 24
CENTRAL | IA-NE-SD DISTRICT | DAVENPORT PO 182232 22 2/15/2023 27 22
CENTRAL | INDIANA DISTRICT | MARTINSVILLE PO 175192 4 3/20/2023 4 4
CENTRAL | INDIANA DISTRICT | MICHIGAN CITY PO 175390 10 2/15/2023 12 10
CENTRAL | KS-MO DISTRICT NEWTON PO 196501 3 2/15/2023 3 4
CENTRAL | KY-WV FLORENCE PO 202836 10 8/27/2022 10 14
CENTRAL | MN-ND HIBBING PO 264410 2 8/27/2022 3 3
CENTRAL | MN-ND JACKSON PO 264810 3 8/27/2022 3 3
CENTRAL | MN-ND PRINCETON PO 267610 1 8/27/2022 2 1
CENTRAL | MN-ND WARREN PO 269595 2 8/27/2022 2 2
CENTRAL | MN-ND WORTHINGTON PO 269840 3 8/27/2022 2 3
CENTRAL | OHIO 1 DISTRICT MEDINA PO 385047 4 2/15/2023 6 4
CENTRAL | WISCONSIN PARK FALLS PO 566350 1 10/22/2022 1 1
CENTRAL | WISCONSIN WEST SALEM PO 568850 2 10/22/2022 4 3
CENTRAL | WISCONSIN WHITEWATER PO 568930 6 10/22/2022 6 6
WESTPAC | CALIFORNIA 2 VALLEJO PO 58064 3 11/19/2022 31 35
WESTPAC | CALIFORNIA 2 WALNUT CREEK PO 58238 24 2/11/2023 24 30
WESTPAC | CALIFORNIA3 SEASIDE PO 57098 4 2/11/2023 4 4
WESTPAC | CALIFORNIAS HARBOR CITY PO 53294 4 2/11/2023 4 4
| WESTPAC | CALIFORNIA 6 LOMA LINDA PO 54440 6 2/11/2023 6 6
WESTPAC | CALIFORNIA 6 SOLANA BEACH PO 57314 4 2/11/2023 4 4
WESTPAC | ID-MT-OR MC MINNVILLE PO 405088 5 2/11/2023 i 7

If you have any guestions on this matter, please contact me at 718-316-5415.

Sincerely,




M-01988

MEMORANDUM OF AGREEMENT
BETWEEN THE
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE
AND THE
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF LETTER CARRIERS, AFL-CIO

Re: City Delivery Staffing Adjustment — Hiring Part-Time Flexible City Letter Carriers —
Additional Installations

The parties agree to add the installations identified below to the attachment to the May 24, 2022
Memorandum of Understanding (MOU) Re: City Delivery Staffing Adjustment — Hiring Part-Time
Flexible City Letter Carriers.

Area District Finance Installation PTF.S to
# Achieve
CENTRAL | IA-NE-SD DISTRICT 308100 | SCOTTSBLUFF PO 8
ATLANTIC | MA-RI DISTRICT 242788 | FRAMINGHAM PO 28
ATLANTIC | ME-NH-VT DISTRICT 323780 | HANOVER PO 2
ATLANTIC | ME-NH-VT DISTRICT 224230 | KITTERY PO 4
CENTRAL | KS-MO DISTRICT 287140 | ST LOUIS MO PO 259

The parties agree to the following terms regarding this agreement:

1.

The installation(s) indicated above list are added to the attachment of the MOU Re: City
Delivery Staffing Adjustment — Hiring Part-Time Flexible City Letter Carriers effective the date
of this agreement.

As per item 2 of the MOU Re: City Delivery Staffing Adjustment — Hiring Part-Time Flexible
City Letter Carriers, the Postal Service will convert all city carrier assistants in the
installation(s) indicated above to part-time flexible career status as soon as practicable, but no
later than the first day of the second full pay period following the date of this agreement.

All other terms of the MOU Re: City Delivery Staffing Adjustment — Hiring Part-Time Flexible
City Letter Carriers remain in effect and are applicable in the installation(s) indicated above.

If the MOU Re: City Delivery Staffing Adjustment — Hiring Part-Time Flexible City Letter
Carriers is terminated by either party pursuant to language in that memorandum, this
agreement is automatically terminated the same day as the effective date of termination of the
MOU Re: City Delivery Staffing Adjustment — Hiring Part-Time Flexible City Letter Carriers.

—Z . B

Thomas Blu Brian Renfroe

Vice Pre3|dent Labor Relations President

United States Postal Service National Association of Letter Carriers, AFL-CIO
Date _0/11/2023 Date 10/11/2023




M-01988

LABOR RELATIONS

UNITED STATES
p POSTAL SERVICE

October 13, 2023

Mr. Brian L. Renfroe

President

National Association of Letter Carriers, AFL-CIO
100 Indiana Avenue, NW

Washington, DC 20001-2144

Dear Brian:

This is a follow up to the Postal Service’s notice to remove installations covered by the May
24, 2022, Memorandum of Understanding (MOU) Re: City Delivery Staffing Adjustment —
Hiring Part-Time Flexible City Letter Carriers.

After further review, it has been determined that the Davenport, IA and the Loma Linda, CA
installations did not maintain the Part-Time Flexible (PTF) staffing level for four consecutive
pay periods. As a result, these installations will continue hiring PTFs.

If you have any questions on this matter, please contact me at 718-316-5415.

b

James Lloyd
Director
Contract Administration (NALC)

Sincerely,

475 L’ENFANT PLAZA SW
WASHINGTON DC 20260-4101
WWW.USPS.COM



M-01988

MEMORANDUM OF AGREEMENT
BETWEEN THE
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE
AND THE
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF LETTER CARRIERS, AFL-CIO

Re: City Delivery Staffing Adjustment — Hiring Part-Time Flexible City Letter Carriers —
Additional Installations

The parties agree to add the installations identified below to the attachment to the May 24, 2022
Memorandum of Understanding (MOU) Re: City Delivery Staffing Adjustment — Hiring Part-Time
Flexible City Letter Carriers.

Area District Finance Installation PTF.S to
# Achieve
CENTRAL | OHIO 2 DISTRICT 381603 | CINCINNATI PO 176*

(*Note: This is an increase from the 92 listed in the May 24, 2022.)

The parties agree to the following terms regarding this agreement:

1.

The installation(s) indicated above list are added to the attachment of the MOU Re: City
Delivery Staffing Adjustment — Hiring Part-Time Flexible City Letter Carriers effective the date
of this agreement.

As per item 2 of the MOU Re: City Delivery Staffing Adjustment — Hiring Part-Time Flexible
City Letter Carriers, the Postal Service will convert all city carrier assistants in the
installation(s) indicated above to part-time flexible career status as soon as practicable, but no
later than the first day of the second full pay period following the date of this agreement.

All other terms of the MOU Re: City Delivery Staffing Adjustment — Hiring Part-Time Flexible
City Letter Carriers remain in effect and are applicable in the installation(s) indicated above.

If the MOU Re: City Delivery Staffing Adjustment — Hiring Part-Time Flexible City Letter
Carriers is terminated by either party pursuant to language in that memorandum, this
agreement is automatically terminated the same day as the effective date of termination of the
MOU Re: City Delivery Staffing Adjustment — Hiring Part-Time Flexible City Letter Carriers.

— @I

Thomas Blumf Brian Renfroe
Vice President Labor Relations President
United States Postal Service National Association of Letter

Date

Carriers, AFL-CIO

November 29, 2023 Date 11/29/2023




MEMORANDUM OF AGREEMENT

BETWEEN THE

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE

AND THE

NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF LETTER CARRIERS, AFL-CIO

M-01988

Re: City Delivery Staffing Adjustment — Hiring Part-Time Flexible City Letter Carriers —
Additional Installations

The parties agree to add the installations identified below to the attachment to the May 24, 2022
Memorandum of Understanding (MOU) Re: City Delivery Staffing Adjustment — Hiring Part-Time

Flexible City Letter Carriers.

I - : PTFs to
Area District Finance # Installation R
Achieve
WESTPAC |[WASHINGTON DISTRICT 547070 |RENTON PO 25
WESTPAC |[WASHINGTON DISTRICT 545180 |MARYSVILLE PO 5
WESTPAC [WASHINGTON DISTRICT 540602 |BELLEVUE PO 36
WESTPAC |[WASHINGTON DISTRICT 540490 |AUBURN PO 30
WESTPAC |CALIFORNIA 1 DISTRICT 057104 SEBASTOPOL PO 6
WESTPAC |CALIFORNIA 1 DISTRICT 053348 HEALDSBURG PO 3
WESTPAC |[NV-UT DISTRICT 497786 |SALT LAKE CITY PO 105
ATLANTIC|PENNSYLVANIA 1 DISTRICT 411168 |CARLISLE PO 8
ATLANTIC|PENNSYLVANIA 1 DISTRICT 414408 |LANCASTER PO 29
ATLANTIC|PENNSYLVANIA 1 DISTRICT 419492 |YORK PO 24
ATLANTIC|MA-RI DISTRICT 246086 |PEABODY PO 20
ATLANTIC|MA-RI DISTRICT 244998 |NANTUCKET PO 5
ATLANTIC|MA-RI DISTRICT 243400 |HAVERHILL PO 15
CENTRAL |KS-MO DISTRICT 194653 |KANSAS CITY KS PO 25
CENTRAL |WISCONSIN DISTRICT 565480 |MILWAUKEE PO 181

The parties agree to the following terms regarding this agreement:

1.

The installation(s) indicated above list are added to the attachment of the MOU Re: City
Delivery Staffing Adjustment — Hiring Part-Time Flexible City Letter Carriers effective the date
of this agreement.

As per item 2 of the MOU Re: City Delivery Staffing Adjustment — Hiring Part-Time Flexible
City Letter Carriers, the Postal Service will convert all city carrier assistants in the
installation(s) indicated above to part-time flexible career status as soon as practicable, but no
later than the first day of the second full pay period following the date of this agreement.

All other terms of the MOU Re: City Delivery Staffing Adjustment — Hiring Part-Time Flexible
City Letter Carriers remain in effect and are applicable in the installation(s) indicated above.

If the MOU Re: City Delivery Staffing Adjustment — Hiring Part-Time Flexible City Letter
Carriers is terminated by either party pursuant to language in that memorandum, this
agreement is automatically terminated the same day as the effective date of termination of the
MOU Re: City Delivery Staffing Adjustment — Hiring Part-Time Flexible City Letter Carriers.

—z . gL

Thomas BIM
Vice President Labor Relations
United States Postal Service

Date 12/1/2023

Bfian Renfroe
President
National Association of Letter Carriers, AFL-CIO

Date _12/1/2023




M-01988

MEMORANDUM OF AGREEMENT
BETWEEN THE
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE
AND THE
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF LETTER CARRIERS, AFL-CIO

Re: City Delivery Staffing Adjustment — Hiring Part-Time Flexible City Letter Carriers —
Additional Installations

The parties agree to add the installations identified below to the attachment to the May 24, 2022
Memorandum of Understanding (MOU) Re: City Delivery Staffing Adjustment — Hiring Part-Time
Flexible City Letter Carriers.

_— . . PTFs to
Area District Finance #| Installation .
Achieve
ATLANTIC |ME-NH-VT DISTRICT | 509660 |[WOODSTOCK PO 2
ATLANTIC |ME-NH-VT DISTRICT | 221020 |BRUNSWICK PO 8
CENTRAL |[OHIO 1 DISTRICT 380084 |AKRON PO 54

The parties agree to the following terms regarding this agreement:

1.

The installation(s) indicated above list are added to the attachment of the MOU Re: City
Delivery Staffing Adjustment — Hiring Part-Time Flexible City Letter Carriers effective the date
of this agreement.

2. As peritem 2 of the MOU Re: City Delivery Staffing Adjustment — Hiring Part-Time Flexible
City Letter Carriers, the Postal Service will convert all city carrier assistants in the
installation(s) indicated above to part-time flexible career status as soon as practicable, but no
later than the first day of the second full pay period following the date of this agreement.

3. All other terms of the MOU Re: City Delivery Staffing Adjustment — Hiring Part-Time Flexible
City Letter Carriers remain in effect and are applicable in the installation(s) indicated above.

4. Ifthe MOU Re: City Delivery Staffing Adjustment — Hiring Part-Time Flexible City Letter
Carriers is terminated by either party pursuant to language in that memorandum, this
agreement is automatically terminated the same day as the effective date of termination of the
MOU Re: City Delivery Staffing Adjustment — Hiring Part-Time Flexible City Letter Carriers.

Thomas BI Brian Renfroe

Vice President Labor Relations President

United States Postal Service National Association of Letter Carriers, AFL-CIO
2024

Date  S2nuary §20 Date 1/5/2024




LABOR RELATIONS

UNITED STAT:ES

M-01988

POSTAL SERVICE

February 8, 2324

Mr. Brian L. Renfroe

President
National Asscciation of Letter Carriers, AFL-CIO

100 Indiana Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20001-2144

Dear Brian:

In accordance with the May 24 2022 Memorandum of Understanding (MOU) Re: City Delivery
Staffing Adjustment - Hiring Pant-Time Flexible City Letter Carriers this is 30 days advance written
notice to remcve the below listed installations from the agreement.

MOU 8 Weeks | Current
Area District Installation FinLaenacde M PTFsto ﬁ!r?,%'::: ago PTFs |PTFs on
Achieve onRolls | Rolls

ATLANTIC |[COMNECTICUT WILTON PO 89350 4 40/22/2022 4 4
ATLANTIC |MA-RI BELLINGHAM PO 240612 6 10/22/2022 6 6
ATLANTIC |MA- U COHASSET PO 241496 3 1072212022 3 3
ATLANTIC |NEV/ JERSEY FRANKLIN PO 332760 5 1012212022 5 5
ATLANTIC |[NEV/ JERSEY |NETCONG PO 335655 3 10/22/2022 4 4
ATLANTIC |[NEV/ YORK 2 SEA CLIFF PO 357600 2 10/22/2022 2 2
ATLANTIC [NEV/ YORK 3 BROCKPORY PO 350975 5 10/22/2022 5 5
ATLANTIC |[NEV/ YORK 3 BUCHANAN PO 351020 3 1012212022 3 3
ATLANTIC |NEV/YORK 3 CORNING PO 351915 4 10/2212022 4 4
ATLANTIC |[NEV! YORK 3 MOUNT KISCO PO 355545 4 101222022 4 4
ATLANTIC INEV/ YORK 3 RENSSELAER PO 357000 3 10/22/2022 3 3
ATLANTIC |PENNSYLVANIA 1 |CHESWICK PO 411340 3 10/22/2022 3 3
ATLANTIC PEN:NSYI.VANIA 1 |EPHRATA PO 412536 11 10/22/2022 12 12
CENTRAL ILLIQO!S 1 DES PLAINES PO 162094 22 10/22/2022 22 22
|CENTRAL ILLINOIS 1 PARK RIDGE PO 166102 17 411212023 19 19
|CENTRAL [KY-AW FRANKFORT PO 202920 9 2/15/2023 11 14
|CENTRN. MN- D CHANHASSEN PO 261640 6 8127/2022 6 6
|CENTRAL MN- D CLOQUET PO 261870 6 8/27/2022 6 6
|CENTRAL [OHIO 2 COLUMBUS PO 381792 72 711612022 116 135
CENTRAL |OHK) 2 MILFORD PO 385229 6 2/15/2023 6 7
WESTPAC |CAL FORNIA 2 EL CERRITO PO 52390 9 11/19/2022 12 1
WESTPAC |[CAL FORNIA 2 PLEASANTON PO 56138 16 11/19/2022 17 20
WESTPAC |CAL FORNIA 2 ALAMO PO 50078 4 9/13/2023 6 5
WESTPAC |CO-WY BRIGHTON PO 71044 5 37/2023 5 $
WESTPAC |ID-MT-OR OREGON CITY PO 406432 6 2/11/2023 6 7
475 L'ENFANT PLAZA §W

WasHingTON DC 20:'60-4101
WWW.USPS COM



of

The Part-Time Flexible (PTF) staffing level in these instaliations has been reachad and maintained for
four consecutive pay periods. After the 30-day notification period these installations will return to
hiring city carrier assistants (CCA) when there is a need to hire.

if you have any questions on this matter, please contact me at 718-316-5415.

¢ e

James Lloyd
Director
Labor Relations Contract Administration (NALC)

Sincersly,

475 L'ENFANT PLAZA SW
WASHINGTON DC 202604101
WWW.USPS COM



MEMORANDUM OF AGREEMENT M-01988
BETWEEN THE
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE
AND THE
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF LETTER CARRIERS, AFL-CIO

Re: City Delivery Staffing Adjustment — Hiring Part-Time Flexible City Letter Carriers —
Additional Installations

The parties agree to add the installations identified below to the attachment to the May 24, 2022
Memorandum of Understanding (MOU) Re: City Delivery Staffing Adjustment — Hiring Part-Time
Flexible City Letter Carriers.

Area District Finance # Installation PTF_S to

Achieve
ATLANTIC [ME-NH-VT DISTRICT | 509352 |WHITE RIVER JUNCT PO 3
ATLANTIC [ME-NH-VT DISTRICT | 220405 |BATH PO 2
ATLANTIC [DE-PA 2 411623 |Southeastern SDC 47
CENTRAL |KS-MO DISTRICT 198932 [TOPEKA PO 31
CENTRAL |OHIO 1 DISTRICT 384025 |KENT PO 7
CENTRAL |ILLINOIS 1 DISTRICT 161274 |[CAROL STREAM PO 12
CENTRAL |ILLINOIS 1 DISTRICT 162502 [ELMHURST PO 18
CENTRAL |ILLINOIS 1 DISTRICT 162622 |[EVANSTON PO 22
CENTRAL |ILLINOIS 1 DISTRICT 163132 |GLEN ELLYN PO 12
CENTRAL |ILLINOIS 1 DISTRICT 166024 |PALATINE PO 18
CENTRAL |ILLINOIS 1 DISTRICT 168412 |WHEATON PO 14
CENTRAL |[ILLINOIS 2 DISTRICT 163246 [GRANITE CITY PO 10
WESTPAC [CO-WY DISTRICT 071440 [CASTLE ROCK PO 12
WESTPAC [CO-WY DISTRICT 577486 |RAWLINS PO 4
WESTPAC [CO-WY DISTRICT 079225 |VAIL PO 3
WESTPAC [NV-UT DISTRICT 493536 |HEBER CITY PO 1
WESTPAC |CALIFORNIA 2 DISTRI 058026 |UNION CITY PO 8

The parties agree to the following terms regarding this agreement:

1.

The installation(s) indicated above list are added to the attachment of the MOU Re: City
Delivery Staffing Adjustment — Hiring Part-Time Flexible City Letter Carriers effective the date
of this agreement.

As per item 2 of the MOU Re: City Delivery Staffing Adjustment — Hiring Part-Time Flexible
City Letter Carriers, the Postal Service will convert all city carrier assistants in the
installation(s) indicated above to part-time flexible career status as soon as practicable, but no
later than the first day of the second full pay period following the date of this agreement.

All other terms of the MOU Re: City Delivery Staffing Adjustment — Hiring Part-Time Flexible
City Letter Carriers remain in effect and are applicable in the installation(s) indicated above.

If the MOU Re: City Delivery Staffing Adjustment — Hiring Part-Time Flexible City Letter
Carriers is terminated by either party pursuant to language in that memorandum, this
agreement is automatically terminated the same day as the effective date of termination of the
MOU Re: City Delivery Staffing Adjustment — Hiring Part-Time Flexible City Letter Carriers.

e -

Thomas-BILim Brian Renfroe

VicePresident Labor Relations President
United States Postal Service National Association of Letter Carriers, AFL-CIO
Date ___March 15, 2024 Date 3/15/2024




M-01988

MEMORANDUM OF AGREEMENT
BETWEEN THE
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE
AND THE
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF LETTER CARRIERS, AFL-CIO

Re: City Delivery Staffing Adjustment — Hiring Part-Time Flexible City Letter Carriers —
Additional Installations

The parties agree to add the installations identified below to the attachment to the May 24, 2022
Memorandum of Understanding (MOU) Re: City Delivery Staffing Adjustment — Hiring Part-Time
Flexible City Letter Carriers.

District Finance Installation PTFs to
Area t Achieve
ATLANTIC MA-RI DISTRICT 244318 MANSFIELD PO 3

ATLANTIC | NEW YORK 3 DISTRICT | 354580 | LARCHMONT PO 7
ATLANTIC | NEW YORK 3 DISTRICT | 358250 | STONY POINT PO 3
CENTRAL ILLINOIS 1 DISTRICT 164480 | LINCOLNSHIRE PO 3
CENTRAL KY-WV DISTRICT 202836 FLORENCE PO 4
WESTPAC | CALIFORNIA 5 DISTRICT | 053294 | HARBOR CITY PO 5
WESTPAC CO-WY DISTRICT 072016 CRAIG PO 4

The parties agree to the following terms regarding this agreement:

1. The installation(s) indicated above list are added to the attachment of the MOU Re: City
Delivery Staffing Adjustment — Hiring Part-Time Flexible City Letter Carriers effective the date
of this agreement.

2. As peritem 2 of the MOU Re: City Delivery Staffing Adjustment — Hiring Part-Time Flexible
City Letter Carriers, the Postal Service will convert all city carrier assistants in the
installation(s) indicated above to part-time flexible career status as soon as practicable, but no
later than the first day of the second full pay period following the date of this agreement.

3. All other terms of the MOU Re: City Delivery Staffing Adjustment — Hiring Part-Time Flexible
City Letter Carriers remain in effect and are applicable in the installation(s) indicated above.

4. If the MOU Re: City Delivery Staffing Adjustment — Hiring Part-Time Flexible City Letter
Carriers is terminated by either party pursuant to language in that memorandum, this
agreement is automatically terminated the same day as the effective date of termination of the
MOU Re: City Delivery Staffing Adjustment — Hiring Part-Time Flexible City Letter Carriers.

= % a ‘/%//

Thomas Blum Brian Renfroe

Vice President Labor Relations President
United States Postal Service National Association of Letter Carriers, AFL-CIO

Date April 12, 2024 Date 4/12/2024




M-01988

MEMORANDUM OF AGREEMENT
BETWEEN THE
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE
AND THE
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF LETTER CARRIERS, AFL-CIO

Re: City Delivery Staffing Adjustment — Hiring Part-Time Flexible City Letter Carriers —
Additional Installations

The parties agree to add the installations identified below to the attachment to the May 24, 2022
Memorandum of Understanding (MOU) Re: City Delivery Staffing Adjustment — Hiring Part-Time
Flexible City Letter Carriers.

Area District Finance Installation PTF,S to

# Achieve
CENTRAL IA-NE-SD DISTRICT 182412 | DES MOINES PO 59
CENTRAL IA-NE-SD DISTRICT 305160 | LINCOLN PO 31
CENTRAL WISCONSIN DISTRICT | 564120 | JANESVILLE PO 17
ATLANTIC | ME-NH-VT DISTRICT 226135 | NORWAY PO 3
ATLANTIC | NEW JERSEY DISTRICT | 335055 | METUCHEN PO 5
ATLANTIC | NEW JERSEY DISTRICT | 335100 | MIDDLESEX PO 4
ATLANTIC | VIRGINIA DISTRICT 513126 | FALLS CHURCH PO 19

The parties agree to the following terms regarding this agreement:

1.

The installation(s) indicated above list are added to the attachment of the MOU Re: City
Delivery Staffing Adjustment — Hiring Part-Time Flexible City Letter Carriers effective the date
of this agreement.

As per item 2 of the MOU Re: City Delivery Staffing Adjustment — Hiring Part-Time Flexible
City Letter Carriers, the Postal Service will convert all city carrier assistants in the
installation(s) indicated above to part-time flexible career status as soon as practicable, but no
later than the first day of the second full pay period following the date of this agreement.

All other terms of the MOU Re: City Delivery Staffing Adjustment — Hiring Part-Time Flexible
City Letter Carriers remain in effect and are applicable in the installation(s) indicated above.

If the MOU Re: City Delivery Staffing Adjustment — Hiring Part-Time Flexible City Letter
Carriers is terminated by either party pursuant to language in that memorandum, this
agreement is automatically terminated the same day as the effective date of termination of the
MOU Re: City Delivery Staffing Adjustment — Hiring Part-Time Flexible City Letter Carriers.

Thomas Blum Brian Renfroe
Vice President Labor Relations President
United States Postal Service National Association of Letter Carriers, AFL-CIO

Date 4/26/2024 Date 4/26/2024




MEMORANDUM OF AGREEMENT M-O1 988
BETWEEN THE
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE
AND THE
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF LETTER CARRIERS, AFL-CIO

Re: City Delivery Staffing Adjustment — Hiring Part-Time Flexible City Letter Carriers —
Additional Installations

The parties agree to add the installations identified below to the attachment to the May 24, 2022,
Memorandum of Understanding (MOU) Re: City Delivery Staffing Adjustment — Hiring Part-Time
Flexible City Letter Carriers.

Area District Finance Installation PTFs to
# Achieve
ATLANTIC ME-NH-VT 321410 CLAREMONT PO 2
ATLANTIC ME-NH-VT 326660 PETERBOROUGH PO | 3
ATLANTIC ME-NH-VT 325820 NEWPORT PO 3
ATLANTIC ME-NH-VT 326900 PORTSMOUTH PO 6
ATLANTIC PENNSYLVANIA | 413452 HANOVER PO 9
CENTRAL ILLINOIS 1 162094 DES PLAINES PO 22

The parties agree to the following terms regarding this agreement:

1.

s

The installation(s) indicated above list are added to the attachment of the MOU Re: City
Delivery Staffing Adjustment — Hiring Part-Time Flexible City Letter Carriers effective the date
of this agreement.

As per item 2 of the MOU Re: City Delivery Staffing Adjustment — Hiring Part-Time Flexible
City Letter Carriers, the Postal Service will convert all city carrier assistants in the
installation(s) indicated above to part-time flexible career status as soon as practicable, but no
later than the first day of the second full pay period following the date of this agreement.

All other terms of the MOU Re: City Delivery Staffing Adjustment — Hiring Part-Time Flexible
City Letter Carriers remain in effect and are applicable in the installation(s) indicated above.

If the MOU Re: City Delivery Staffing Adjustment — Hiring Part-Time Flexible City Letter
Carriers is terminated by either party pursuant to language in that memorandum, this
agreement is automatically terminated the same day as the effective date of termination of the
MOU Re: City Delivery Staffing Adjustment — Hiring Part-Time Flexible City Letter Carriers.

,\//)/jj %%%/

Thomas Blum Brian Renfroe
Vice President, Labor Relations President

United States Postal Service

Date

National Association of Letter Carriers, AFL-CIO

May 23, 2024 Date 5/23/2024




M-01988

MEMORANDUM OF AGREEMENT
BETWEEN THE
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE
AND THE
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF LETTER CARRIERS, AFL-CIO

Re: City Delivery Staffing Adjustment — Hiring Part-Time Flexible City Letter Carriers —
Additional Installations

The parties agree to add the installations identified below to the attachment to the May 24, 2022,
Memorandum of Understanding (MOU) Re: City Delivery Staffing Adjustment — Hiring Part-Time
Flexible City Letter Carriers.

Area District Finance # | Installation PTFs to
Achieve
CENTRAL | IA-NE-SD | 184392 IOWA CITY PO 20
CENTRAL | ILLINOIS 1 | 166102 PARK RIDGE PO | 17

The parties agree to the following terms regarding this agreement:

1.

The installation(s) indicated above list are added to the attachment of the MOU Re: City
Delivery Staffing Adjustment — Hiring Part-Time Flexible City Letter Carriers effective the date
of this agreement.

2. As per item 2 of the MOU Re: City Delivery Staffing Adjustment — Hiring Part-Time Flexible
City Letter Carriers, the Postal Service will convert all city carrier assistants in the
installation(s) indicated above to part-time flexible career status as soon as practicable, but no
later than the first day of the second full pay period following the date of this agreement.

3. All other terms of the MOU Re: City Delivery Staffing Adjustment — Hiring Part-Time Flexible
City Letter Carriers remain in effect and are applicable in the installation(s) indicated above.

4. If the MOU Re: City Delivery Staffing Adjustment — Hiring Part-Time Flexible City Letter
Carriers is terminated by either party pursuant to language in that memorandum, this
agreement is automatically terminated the same day as the effective date of termination of the
MOU Re: City Delivery Staffing Adjustment — Hiring Part-Time Flexible City Letter Carriers.

, =P /
L S %
Thomas Blum Brian Renfroe
Vice President, Labor Relations President
United States Postal Service National Association of Letter Carriers, AFL-CIO
Date __ June 3, 2024 Date 6/3/2024




M-01988

MEMORANDUM OF AGREEMENT
BETWEEN THE
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE
AND THE
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF LETTER CARRIERS, AFL-CIO

Re: City Delivery Staffing Adjustment — Hiring Part-Time Flexible City Letter Carriers —
Additional Installations

The parties agree to add the installations identified below to the attachment to the May 24, 2022,
Memorandum of Understanding (MOU) Re: City Delivery Staffing Adjustment — Hiring Part-Time
Flexible City Letter Carriers.

Area District Finance # | Installation PTFs to
Achieve
WESTPAC | NV-UT | 491190 CEDAR CITY PO |9

The parties agree to the following terms regarding this agreement:

1. The installation(s) indicated above list are added to the attachment of the MOU Re: City
Delivery Staffing Adjustment — Hiring Part-Time Flexible City Letter Carriers effective the date
of this agreement.

2. As per item 2 of the MOU Re: City Delivery Staffing Adjustment — Hiring Part-Time Flexible
City Letter Carriers, the Postal Service will convert all city carrier assistants in the
installation(s) indicated above to part-time flexible career status as soon as practicable, but no
later than the first day of the second full pay period following the date of this agreement.

3. All other terms of the MOU Re: City Delivery Staffing Adjustment — Hiring Part-Time Flexible
City Letter Carriers remain in effect and are applicable in the installation(s) indicated above.

4. Ifthe MOU Re: City Delivery Staffing Adjustment — Hiring Part-Time Flexible City Letter
Carriers is terminated by either party pursuant to language in that memorandum, this
agreement is automatically terminated the same day as the effective date of termination of the
MOU Re: City Delivery Staffing Adjustment — Hiring Part-Time Flexible City Letter Carriers.

L

Thomas B% Brian Renfroe
Vice President, Labor Relations President
United States Postal Service National Association of Letter Carriers, AFL-CIO

Date August 14, 2024 Date _8/14/2024




M-01988

MEMORANDUM OF AGREEMENT
BETWEEN THE
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE
AND THE
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF LETTER CARRIERS, AFL-CIO

Re: City Delivery Staffing Adjustment — Hiring Part-Time Flexible City Letter Carriers —
Additional Installations

The parties agree to add the installations identified below to the attachment to the May 24, 2022,
Memorandum of Understanding (MOU) Re: City Delivery Staffing Adjustment — Hiring Part-Time
Flexible City Letter Carriers.

Area District Finance # | Installation PTFs to
Achieve
ATLANTIC | ME-NH-VT | 221185 CAMDEN PO 3
ATLANTIC | ME-NH-VT | 325790 NEWMARKET PO | 2
ATLANTIC | ME-NH-VT | 227515 SANFORD PO 5

The parties agree to the following terms regarding this agreement:

1.

e

The installation(s) indicated above list are added to the attachment of the MOU Re: City
Delivery Staffing Adjustment — Hiring Part-Time Flexible City Letter Carriers effective the date
of this agreement.

As per item 2 of the MOU Re: City Delivery Staffing Adjustment — Hiring Part-Time Flexible
City Letter Carriers, the Postal Service will convert all city carrier assistants in the
installation(s) indicated above to part-time flexible career status as soon as practicable, but no
later than the first day of the second full pay period following the date of this agreement.

All other terms of the MOU Re: City Delivery Staffing Adjustment — Hiring Part-Time Flexible
City Letter Carriers remain in effect and are applicable in the installation(s) indicated above.

If the MOU Re: City Delivery Staffing Adjustment — Hiring Part-Time Flexible City Letter
Carriers is terminated by either party pursuant to language in that memorandum, this
agreement is automatically terminated the same day as the effective date of termination of the
MOU Re: City Delivery Staffing Adjustment — Hiring Part-Time Flexible City Letter Carriers.

o y/ a %

Thomas Blum Brian Renfroe
Vice President, Labor Relations President
United States Postal Service National Association of Letter Carriers, AFL-CIO

Date August 14,2024 Date 8/14/2024




M-01988

MEMORANDUM OF AGREEMENT
BETWEEN THE
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE
AND THE
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF LETTER CARRIERS, AFL-CIO

Re: City Delivery Staffing Adjustment — Hiring Part-Time Flexible City Letter Carriers —
Additional Installations

The parties agree to add the installations identified below to the attachment to the May 24, 2022,
Memorandum of Understanding (MOU) Re: City Delivery Staffing Adjustment — Hiring Part-Time
Flexible City Letter Carriers.

Area District Finance | Installation PTFsto
# Achieve
CENTRAL | WISCONSIN | 567510 | SHEBOYGAN PO | 11

RETAIL & | DISTRICT
DELIVERY

The parties agree to the following terms regarding this agreement:

1.

The installation(s) indicated above list are added to the attachment of the MOU Re: City
Delivery Staffing Adjustment — Hiring Part-Time Flexible City Letter Carriers effective the date
of this agreement.

As per item 2 of the MOU Re: City Delivery Staffing Adjustment — Hiring Part-Time Flexible
City Letter Carriers, the Postal Service will convert all city carrier assistants in the
installation(s) indicated above to part-time flexible career status as soon as practicable, but no
later than the first day of the second full pay period following the date of this agreement.

All other terms of the MOU Re: City Delivery Staffing Adjustment — Hiring Part-Time Flexible
City Letter Carriers remain in effect and are applicable in the installation(s) indicated above.

If the MOU Re: City Delivery Staffing Adjustment — Hiring Part-Time Flexible City Letter
Carriers is terminated by either party pursuant to language in that memorandum, this
agreement is automatically terminated the same day as the effective date of termination of the
MOU Re: City Delivery Staffing Adjustment — Hiring Part-Time Flexible City Letter Carriers.

/,;,,,..—- ) »/ V4 )/:'{ % //%/
[ 4

Thomas Blum Brian Renfroe
Vice President, Labor Relations President
United States Postal Service National Association of Letter Carriers, AFL-CIO

Date September 4, 2024 Date 9/4/2024




M-01988

MEMORANDUM OF AGREEMENT
BETWEEN THE
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE
AND THE
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF LETTER CARRIERS, AFL-CIO

Re: City Delivery Staffing Adjustment — Hiring Part-Time Flexible City Letter Carriers —
Additional Installations

The parties agree to add the installations identified below to the attachment to the May 24, 2022,
Memorandum of Understanding (MOU) Re: City Delivery Staffing Adjustment — Hiring Part-Time
Flexible City Letter Carriers.

Area District Finance | Installation PTFs to
# Achieve

ATLANTIC | ME-NH-VT 220255 | AUGUSTAPO |5
ATLANTIC | MA-RI 246188 | PITTSFIELD 11

PO
CENTRAL | IA-NE-SD 182610 | DUBUQUE PO | 16
WESTPAC | CO-WY 073258 | FORT

MORGAN PO
WESTPAC | ID-MT-OR 407392 | SALEM PO 24

The parties agree to the following terms regarding this agreement:

1.

The installation(s) indicated above list are added to the attachment of the MOU Re: City
Delivery Staffing Adjustment — Hiring Part-Time Flexible City Letter Carriers effective the date
of this agreement.

2. As per item 2 of the MOU Re: City Delivery Staffing Adjustment — Hiring Part-Time Flexible
City Letter Carriers, the Postal Service will convert all city carrier assistants in the
installation(s) indicated above to part-time flexible career status as soon as practicable, but no
later than the first day of the second full pay period following the date of this agreement.

3. All other terms of the MOU Re: City Delivery Staffing Adjustment — Hiring Part-Time Flexible
City Letter Carriers remain in effect and are applicable in the installation(s) indicated above.

4. If the MOU Re: City Delivery Staffing Adjustment — Hiring Part-Time Flexible City Letter
Carriers is terminated by either party pursuant to language in that memorandum, this
agreement is automatically terminated the same day as the effective date of termination of the
MOU Re: City Delivery Staffing Adjustment — Hiring Part-Time Flexible City Letter Carriers.

A
Thomas Blum Brian Renfroe
Vice President, Labor Relations President
United States Postal Service National Association of Letter Carriers, AFL-CIO
Date October 17,2024 Date 10/17/2024




M-01988

MEMORANDUM OF AGREEMENT
BETWEEN THE
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE
AND THE
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF LETTER CARRIERS, AFL-CIO

Re: City Delivery Staffing Adjustment — Hiring Part-Time Flexible City Letter Carriers —
Additional Installations

The parties agree to add the installations identified below to the attachment to the May 24, 2022,
Memorandum of Understanding (MOU) Re: City Delivery Staffing Adjustment — Hiring Part-Time

Flexible City Letter Carriers.

Area District Finance Installation PTFs to
# Achieve
WEST CO-WY GLENWOOD SPGS | 4
PAC DISTRICT 073708 | PO
WEST ID-MT-OR 6
PAC DISTRICT 294572 | KALISPELL PO
WEST CO-WY 3
PAC DISTRICT 077722 | RIFLE PO
CENTRAL | ILLINIOIS 2 162208 | DOWNERS 10
DISTRICT GROVE PO

The parties agree to the following terms regarding this agreement:

1. The installation(s) indicated above list are added to the attachment of the MOU Re: City
Delivery Staffing Adjustment — Hiring Part-Time Flexible City Letter Carriers effective the date
of this agreement.

2. As per item 2 of the MOU Re: City Delivery Staffing Adjustment — Hiring Part-Time Flexible
City Letter Carriers, the Postal Service will convert all city carrier assistants in the
installation(s) indicated above to part-time flexible career status as soon as practicable, but no
later than the first day of the second full pay period following the date of this agreement.

3. All other terms of the MOU Re: City Delivery Staffing Adjustment — Hiring Part-Time Flexible
City Letter Carriers remain in effect and are applicable in the installation(s) indicated above.

4. Ifthe MOU Re: City Delivery Staffing Adjustment — Hiring Part-Time Flexible City Letter
Carriers is terminated by either party pursuant to language in that memorandum, this
agreement is automatically terminated the same day as the effective date of termination of the
MOU Re: City Delivery Staffing Adjustment — Hiring Part-Time Flexible City Letter Carriers.

3y

R RN :

A — 2

Thomas Blum
Vice President, Labor Relations
United States Postal Service

“Brian Renfroe
President
National Association of Letter Carriers, AFL-CIO

Date _December 11, 2024 Date 12/11/2024




MEMORANDUM OF AGREEMENT
BETWEEN THE

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE

AND THE
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF LETTER CARRIERS, AFL-CIO

M-01988

Re: City Delivery Staffing Adjustment — Hiring Part-Time Flexible City Letter Carriers —
Additional Installations

The parties agree to add the installations identified below to the attachment to the May 24, 2022,
Memorandum of Understanding (MOU) Re: City Delivery Staffing Adjustment — Hiring Part-Time
Flexible City Letter Carriers.

Area District Finance # Installation PTFs to
Achieve
CENTRAL | OHIO1 380448 BARBERTON PO 5
CENTRAL | OHIO1 386944 RAVENNA PO 4
CENTRAL ILLINOIS 2 167944 URBANA PO 5

The parties agree to the following terms regarding this agreement:

1.

The installation(s) indicated above list are added to the attachment of the MOU Re: City
Delivery Staffing Adjustment — Hiring Part-Time Flexible City Letter Carriers effective the date
of this agreement.

As per item 2 of the MOU Re: City Delivery Staffing Adjustment — Hiring Part-Time Flexible
City Letter Carriers, the Postal Service will convert all city carrier assistants in the
installation(s) indicated above to part-time flexible career status as soon as practicable, but no
later than the first day of the second full pay period following the date of this agreement.

All other terms of the MOU Re: City Delivery Staffing Adjustment — Hiring Part-Time Flexible
City Letter Carriers remain in effect and are applicable in the installation(s) indicated above.

If the MOU Re: City Delivery Staffing Adjustment — Hiring Part-Time Flexible City Letter
Carriers is terminated by either party pursuant to language in that memorandum, this
agreement is automatically terminated the same day as the effective date of termination of the
MOU Re: City Delivery Staffing Adjustment — Hiring Part-Time Flexible City Letter Carriers.

= Y //%/

Thomas Blum
Vice President, Labor Relations
United States Postal Service

Date December 12, 2024

Brian Renfroe
President
National Association of Letter Carriers, AFL-CIO

Date 12/12/2024




M-01988

MEMORANDUM OF AGREEMENT
BETWEEN THE
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE
AND THE
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF LETTER CARRIERS, AFL-CIO

Re: City Delivery Staffing Adjustment — Hiring Part-Time Flexible City Letter Carriers —
Additional Installations

The parties agree to add the installations identified below to the attachment to the May 24, 2022,
Memorandum of Understanding (MOU) Re: City Delivery Staffing Adjustment — Hiring Part-Time
Flexible City Letter Carriers.

Area District Finance Installation PTFs to
# Achieve
CENTRAL ILLINIOIS 2 162208 DOWNERS 19
DISTRICT GROVE PO

The parties agree to the following terms regarding this agreement:

1.

The installation(s) indicated above list are added to the attachment of the MOU Re: City
Delivery Staffing Adjustment — Hiring Part-Time Flexible City Letter Carriers effective the date
of this agreement.

As per item 2 of the MOU Re: City Delivery Staffing Adjustment — Hiring Part-Time Flexible
City Letter Carriers, the Postal Service will convert all city carrier assistants in the
installation(s) indicated above to part-time flexible career status as soon as practicable, but no
later than the first day of the second full pay period following the date of this agreement.

All other terms of the MOU Re: City Delivery Staffing Adjustment — Hiring Part-Time Flexible
City Letter Carriers remain in effect and are applicable in the installation(s) indicated above.

If the MOU Re: City Delivery Staffing Adjustment — Hiring Part-Time Flexible City Letter
Carriers is terminated by either party pursuant to language in that memorandum, this
agreement is automatically terminated the same day as the effective date of termination of the
MOU Re: City Delivery Staffing Adjustment — Hiring Part-Time Flexible City Letter Carriers.

James Lloyd

Brian Renfroe

Director, Contract Administration, NALC President
Labor Relations National Association of Letter Carriers, AFL-CIO
United States Postal Service

Date 12/30/2024 Date 12/30/2024




M-01988

MEMORANDUM OF AGREEMENT
BETWEEN THE
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE
AND THE
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF LETTER CARRIERS, AFL-CIO

Re: City Delivery Staffing Adjustment — Hiring Part-Time Flexible City Letter Carriers —
Additional Installations

The parties agree to add the installations identified below to the attachment to the May 24, 2022,
Memorandum of Understanding (MOU) Re: City Delivery Staffing Adjustment — Hiring Part-Time
Flexible City Letter Carriers.

Area District Finance # Installation PTFs to
Achieve
ATLANTIC ME-NH-VT 504816 | MONTPELIER 3
DISTRICT PO

The parties agree to the following terms regarding this agreement:

1.

The installation(s) indicated above list are added to the attachment of the MOU Re: City
Delivery Staffing Adjustment — Hiring Part-Time Flexible City Letter Carriers effective the date
of this agreement.

As per item 2 of the MOU Re: City Delivery Staffing Adjustment — Hiring Part-Time Flexible
City Letter Carriers, the Postal Service will convert all city carrier assistants in the
installation(s) indicated above to part-time flexible career status as soon as practicable, but no
later than the first day of the second full pay period following the date of this agreement.

All other terms of the MOU Re: City Delivery Staffing Adjustment — Hiring Part-Time Flexible
City Letter Carriers remain in effect and are applicable in the installation(s) indicated above.

If the MOU Re: City Delivery Staffing Adjustment — Hiring Part-Time Flexible City Letter
Carriers is terminated by either party pursuant to language in that memorandum, this
agreement is automatically terminated the same day as the effective date of termination of the
MOU Re: City Delivery Staffing Adjustment — Hiring Part-Time Flexible City Letter Carriers.

O oyt e L

Jan&s Lloyd” Brian Renfroe
Director, Contract Administration, NALC President
Labor Relations National Association of Letter Carriers, AFL-CIO

United States Postal Service

Date 1/29/2025 Date 1/29/2025




M-01988

MEMORANDUM OF AGREEMENT
BETWEEN THE
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE
AND THE
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF LETTER CARRIERS, AFL-CIO

Re: City Delivery Staffing Adjustment — Hiring Part-Time Flexible City Letter Carriers —
Additional Installations

The parties agree to add the installations identified below to the attachment to the May 24, 2022,
Memorandum of Understanding (MOU) Re: City Delivery Staffing Adjustment — Hiring Part-Time
Flexible City Letter Carriers.

Area District Finance Installation PTFs to Achieve
#
WEST PAC ID-MT-OR 400688 | BEAVERTON PO 28
ATLANTIC NEW YORK 3 | 356170 ONEONTA PO 3

The parties agree to the following terms regarding this agreement:

1.

Jamg’s Lloyd
Dirglctor, Contfact Administration, NALC President

The installation(s) indicated above list are added to the attachment of the MOU Re: City
Delivery Staffing Adjustment — Hiring Part-Time Flexible City Letter Carriers effective the date
of this agreement.

As per item 2 of the MOU Re: City Delivery Staffing Adjustment — Hiring Part-Time Flexible
City Letter Carriers, the Postal Service will convert all city carrier assistants in the
installation(s) indicated above to part-time flexible career status as soon as practicable, but no
later than the first day of the second full pay period following the date of this agreement.

All other terms of the MOU Re: City Delivery Staffing Adjustment — Hiring Part-Time Flexible
City Letter Carriers remain in effect and are applicable in the installation(s) indicated above.

If the MOU Re: City Delivery Staffing Adjustment — Hiring Part-Time Flexible City Letter
Carriers is terminated by either party pursuant to language in that memorandum, this
agreement is automatically terminated the same day as the effective date of termination of the
MOU Re: City Delivery Staffing Adjustment — Hiring Part-Time Flexible City Letter Carriers.

y V)

Brian Renfroe

Labor Relations National Association of Letter Carriers, AFL-CIO
United States Postal Service

Date Z/(:? / 20l Date 2/18/2025
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UNITED STATES
F POSTAL SERVICE

March 26, 2025

Mr. Brian Renfroe
President

National Association of Letter Carriers, AFL-CIO
100 Indiana Avenue NW
Washington, DC 20001-2144

Dear Brian:

.

ECEIVE

MAR 31 202

PRESIDENT 'S OFFICE
NALC HEADQUARTERS

In accordance with the May 24, 2022, Memorandum of Understanding (MOU)} Re: City Delivery

Staffing Adjustment — Hiring Part-Time Flexible City Letter Carriers this is 30 days advance written
notice to remove the below listed installations from the agreement. This is based on a review of the
staffing during Pay Periods (PP) 4 through 7 {January 25 — March 21, 2025).

rves it P Fi:::e PT":‘:fo AICCAto | PP4 PTFs |PPS PTFs |PP6 PTFs | PP7 PTEs
PTFdate | On Rolls | On Rolls | On Rolls ; On Rolls
# | Achieve
ATLANTIC |[NEWJERSEY  |MILLINGTON PO 335205 1 |10/22/20m2| 2 1 1 1
ATLANTIC [NEWJERSEY  [STIRLING PO 38190 1 |w/2p02] 1 1 1 1
ATLANTIC [NEW YORKZ  |SARANAC LAKE PO 7480 1 |10/22/2022] 1 1 1 1
WESTPAC [NV-UT HEBER CITY PO 493536 | 1| 4/6j2024 | 1 1 1 1
ATLANTIC [MA-RI OSTERVILLE PO u6001| 2 |10/22/2022] 2 2 2 2
ATLANTIC |MARI SOUTHHAMILTONPO | 247497| 2 |1w0/22202] 2 2 2 2
ATLANTIC [ME-NHT BATH PO 220405 | 2 | 4f6j2008 | 2 2 2 2
ATLANTIC |ME-NR-VT WOODSTOCK PO 50960| 2 | 1/27/2024| 2 2 2 2
AT(ANTIC |[NEWJERSEY  |BERNARDSVILLE PO 30720] 2 |10/220m| 2 2 2 2
ATLANTIC |NEW JERSEY  |WANAQUE PO 3760 2 |10/220202] 2 2 2 2
ATIANTIC [NEWYORK3  |HIGHLANDFALLSPO | 353795| 2 |10/22/2022] 2 2 2 2
WESTPAC |NV-UT MOAB PO asmz2| 2 |40 | 2 2 2 2
ATLANTIC |MA-R) AUBURN PO 20357 3 |10/22/2022] 3 3 3 3
ATLANTIC |MA-RI MANSFIELD PO 24318| 3 | 5/af2004 | 3 3 3 3
ATLANTIC [MA-RI OXFORD PO 26035| 3 |10/22/202] 3 3 3 3
ATLANTIC |MA-RI SOUTHGRAFTONPO | 247472| 3 |1o/22/2022] 3 3 3 3
ATLANTIC |ME-NH-VT PETERBOROUGHPO | 326660| 3 | 6/15/204| 3 3 3 3
ATLANTIC [NEWJERSEY  IPENNINGTON PO 36510| 3 |10/222022] 32 3 3 3
ATLANTIC INEWYORK3  |ARDSLEY PO smeo| 3 |10/2/202] 3 3 3 3
ATLANTIC [NEWYORK3  |ARMONK PO 5031s| 3 w0/ 3 3 3 3
ATLANTIC [NEWYORK3  |WESTHAVERSTRAWPO |358190| 3  |10/22/2022] 3 3 3 3
ATLANTIC |PENNSYLVANIA 1 |ZELIENOPLE PO a19528| 3 |w/m0] 3 3 3 3
CENTRAL |MN-ND LUVERNE PO 6579| 3 | &j022| 3 3 3 3
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CENTRAL |WISCONSIN BEAVER DAM PO 560670 | 3 |10/22/2022] 3 3 3 3
CENTRAL [WISCONSIN UNION GROVE PO 568400 3 |10/22/2022| 3 3 3 3
WESTPAC |CALIFORNIAL  |HEALDSBURG PO 538 | 3 [12/16/2023] 3 3 3 3
ATLANTIC |MARYLAND DAMASCUS PO 232430 4 |10/22/2022| 4 4 4 4
[ATLANTIC [NEW YORK 2 LOCUST VALLEY PO 354810 4 [10/22/2022] 4 4 4 4
ATLANTIC [NEW YORK 3 LATHAM PO 354585 4 | 4f22/203| 4 q 4 4
WESTPAC |ID-MT-OR LEBANON PO 404816 4 | 2/11/2083| 5 4 4 1
[ATLANTIC |MA-RI SHARON PO 2468511 5  |10/22/2022| & 5 5 5
ATLANTIC {ME-NH-VT ROCKLAND PO 2730 5 | 8f2mj022| 5 5 5 5
CENTRAL [ILLINCHS 2 URBANA PO 167944 | 5  [12/28/2024] 6 6 5 6
WESTPAC |ID-MT-OR WEST LINN PO 409136 S5 [2/m/20:3| s 5 5 5
ATLANTIC |ME-NH-VT BREWER PO 220847 | 6 |8/f27/2022| 6 6 6 5
CENTRAL |MN-ND OWATONNA PO 267230 6 |3/25/203| & 6 6 6
ATLANTIC |NEW JERSEY  |WYCKOFF PO 339330] 7 [10/22/2022] 8 8 8 8
ATLANTIC |NEW YORK 2 MASSAPEQUA PARKPO | 3551301 7  |10/22/2022| 7 7 7 7
ATLANTIC |NEW YORK 3 [THACA PO 354160( 7 | 7/16/2022| 10 9 g9 3
CENTRAL |OHIO1 KENT PO 3840251 7 | 4f6/2024 9 8 8 7
ATLANTIC |DE-PA2 DOWNINGTOWN PO 412092{ 8 [10/22/2022] 9 8 8 8
ATLANTIC |DE-PA2 NORTH WALES PO 416144 8 |10722/2022| 9 9. g 9
ATLANTIC |MA-RI NEWBURYPORT PO 245083 8 |10/22/2022] 8 8 8 B
WESTPAC |CALIFORNIAZ  |UNION CITY 58026 | 8 | 4/6/2024 q 9 g 10
ATLANTIC |NEW YORK 3 SCHENECTADY PO 357535{ 15 | 7/16/2022 | 20 20 20 18
CENTRAL |ILLINOIS 1 DES PLAINES PO 1620941 22 | 6/15/2024] 30 30 28 27
CENTRAL |ILLINOIS 1 EVANSTON 162622 | 22 | 4fef2024 | 27 24 2 n

The Part-Time Flexible (PTF) staffing level in these installations has been reached and maintained for
four consecutive pay periods. After the 30-day notification period these installations will return to
hiring city carrier assistants (CCA) when there is a need to hire.

If you have any questions on this matter, please contact Dionne Hughes at (202) 412-8044.

Singgrely,

James Lloyd
Director
Labor Relations Contract Administration (NALC)
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MEMORANDUM OF AGREEMENT
BETWEEN THE
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE
AND THE
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF LETTER CARRIERS, AFL-CIO

Re: City Delivery Staffing Adjustment — Hiring Part-Time Flexible City Letter Carriers —
Additional Installations

The parties agree to add the installations identified below to the attachment to the May 24, 2022,
Memorandum of Understanding (MOU) Re: City Delivery Staffing Adjustment Hiring Part-Time
Flexible City Letter Carriers.

Area District Finance Installation PTFs to Achieve
#
CENTRAL ILLINOIS 2 160414 AURORA PO 36

The parties agree to the following terms regarding this agreement:

1

The installation(s) indicated above list are added to the attachment of the MOU Re: City
Delivery Staffing Adjustment — Hiring Part-Time Flexible City Letter Carriers effective the date
of this agreement.

As per item 2 of the MOU Re: City Delivery Staffing Adjustment — Hiring Part-Time Flexible
City Letter Carriers, the Postal Service will convert all city carrier assistants in the
installation(s) indicated above to part-time flexible career status as soon as practicable, but no
later than the first day of the second full pay period following the date of this agreement.

All other terms of the MOU Re: City Delivery Staffing Adjustment — Hiring Part-Time Flexible
City Letter Carriers remain in effect and are applicable in the installation(s) indicated above.

If the MOU Re: City Delivery Staffing Adjustment — Hiring Part-Time Flexible City Letter
Carriers is terminated by either party pursuant to language in that memorandum, this
agreement is automatically terminated the same day as the effective date of termination of the
MOU Re: City Delivery Staffing Adjustment — Hiring Part-Time Flexible City Letter Carriers.

ﬁ///;d/ /'” ///

Japfes Lloyd/ Bnan Renfroe
rector, Contract Administration, NALC President
Labor Relations National Association of Letter Carriers, AFL-CIO

United States Postal Service

Date

/ .
4/ Z/ 2075 Date APTil 2, 2025




M-01988

MEMORANDUM OF AGREEMENT
BETWEEN THE
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE
AND THE
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF LETTER CARRIERS, AFL-CIO

Re: City Delivery Staffing Adjustment — Hiring Part-Time Flexible City Letter Carriers —
Additional Installations

The parties agree to add the installations identified below to the attachment to the May 24, 2022,

Memorandum of Understanding (MOU) Re: City Delivery Staffing Adjustment — Hiring Part-Time
Flexible City Letter Carriers.

Area District Finance # Installation PTFsto
Achieve
ATLANTIC ME-NH-VT 220240 AUBURN PO 4
ATLANTIC ME-NH-VT 502772 ESSEX JUNCTION PO 3
ATLANTIC ME-NH-VT 322730 EXETER PO 4
CENTRAL KS-MO 195643 MANHATTAN PO 11
CENTRAL ILLINQIS 2 165484 NAPERVILLE PO 26

The parties agree to the following terms regarding this agreement:

1.

The installation(s) indicated above list are added to the attachment of the MOU Re: City
Delivery Staffing Adjustment — Hiring Part-Time Flexible City Letter Carriers effective the date
of this agreement.

As per item 2 of the MOU Re: City Delivery Staffing Adjustment — Hiring Part-Time Flexible
City Letter Carriers, the Postal Service will convert all city carrier assistants in the
installation(s) indicated above to part-time flexible career status as soon as practicable, but no
later than the first day of the second full pay period following the date of this agreement.

All other terms of the MOU Re: City Delivery Staffing Adjustment — Hiring Part-Time Flexible
City Letter Carriers remain in effect and are applicable in the installation(s) indicated above.

If the MOU Re: City Delivery Staffing Adjustment — Hiring Part-Time Flexible City Letter
Carriers is terminated by either party pursuant to language in that memorandum, this
agreement is automatically terminated the same day as the effective date of termination of the
MOU Re: City Delivery Staffing Adjustment — Hiring Part-Time Flexible City Letter Carriers.

James Lloyd

. Vv
Brian Renfroe

Director, Contract Administration, NALC President
Labor Relations
United States Postal Service

Date April 3, 2025

National Association of Letter Carriers, AFL-CIO

Date _April 3, 2025




M-01988

MEMORANDUM OF AGREEMENT
BETWEEN THE
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE
AND THE
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF LETTER CARRIERS, AFL-CIO

Re: City Delivery Staffing Adjustment — Hiring Part-Time Flexible City Letter Carriers —
Additional Installations

The parties agree to add the installations identified below to the attachment to the May 24, 2022
Memorandum of Understanding (MOU) Re: City Delivery Staffing Adjustment — Hiring Part-Time
Flexible City Letter Carriers.

Area District Filinse Installation PTF,S to

# Achieve
CENTRAL MN-ND DISTRICT 260310 | ANOKA PO 11
CENTRAL MN-ND DISTRICT 261640 | CHANHASSEN PO 5
CENTRAL ILLINOIS 2 DISTRICT 162004 | DECATUR PO 30
CENTRAL WISCONSIN DISTRICT 562490 | EAU CLAIRE PO 18
CENTRAL MN-ND DISTRICT 375808 | MANDAN PO 4
CENTRAL WISCONSIN DISTRICT 565770 | NEENAH PO 11
CENTRAL IA-NE-SD DISTRICT 467146 | RAPID CITY PO 10
CENTRAL MN-ND DISTRICT 268980 | STILLWATER PO 7
ATLANTIC | MA-RI DISTRICT 245831 | NORWOOD PO 13

The parties agree to the following terms regarding this agreement:

1.

The installation(s) indicated above list are added to the attachment of the MOU Re: City
Delivery Staffing Adjustment — Hiring Part-Time Flexible City Letter Carriers effective the date
of this agreement.

As per item 2 of the MOU Re: City Delivery Staffing Adjustment — Hiring Part-Time Flexible
City Letter Carriers, the Postal Service will convert all city carrier assistants in the
installation(s) indicated above to part-time flexible career status as soon as practicable, but no
later than the first day of the second full pay period following the date of this agreement.

All other terms of the MOU Re: City Delivery Staffing Adjustment — Hiring Part-Time Flexible
City Letter Carriers remain in effect and are applicable in the installation(s) indicated above.

if the MOU Re: City Delivery Staffing Adjustment — Hiring Part-Time Flexible City Letter
Carriers is terminated by either party pursuant to language in that memorandum, this
agreement is automatically terminated the same day as the effective date of termination of the
MOU Re: City Delivery Staffing Adjustment — Hiring Part-Time Flexible City Letter Carriers.

Sfpoh= e

Michael J. Elsto™” Brian Renfroe
Vice President, Labor Relations President
United States Postal Service National Association of Letter Carriers, AFL-CIO

Date dWLL z‘! Z’Z{— Date June 30, 2025




M-01988

LABOR RELATIONS

= UNITED STATES
F POSTAL SERVICE

July 28, 2025

Mr. Brian Renfroe

President

National Association of Letter Carriers, AFL-CIO
100 Indiana Avenue NW

Washington, DC 20001-2144

Dear Brian:

In accordance with the May 24, 2022, Memorandum of Understanding (MOU) Re: City Delivery
Staffing Adjustment — Hiring Part-Time Flexible City Letter Carriers this is 30 days advance written
notice to remove the below listed installations from the agreement. This is based on a review of the
staffing during Pay Periods (PP) 12 through 16 (May 17 through July 25, 2025).

Lead NALC PP12 | PP13 | PP1a | PP15 | PP16 pp13 | pp1a | pp1s | pp1s
Finance | Area District Installation PTFs' s el Bl B Baiod Rl i Meet | Meet | Meet | Meet o
, Achiev | PTFdate | Y On On On On On moutimourimourlmou? Mou?
© Rolls | Rolls | Rolls | Rolls | Rolls

84862 JATLANTIQQCONNECTICUT  [NEWTOWN PO 2 |10/22/2022) N 2 2 2 2 F 1 3 1 1 YES
416516 |ATLANTIC|DE-PA2 PERKASIE PO 4 |10/22/2022] N 4 4 4 4 4 1 1 1 1 ] YES
242788 |ATLANTICIMA-RI FRAMINGHAM PO 28 | 11/4/2023] N 29 32 31 31 30 1 1 1  § YES
325820 |ATLANTICIME-NH-VT NEWPORT PO 3 6/15/2024] N 2 3 3 3 3 1 1 | 1 YES
326500 |ATLANTIQIME-NH-VT PORTSMOUTH PO 6 6/15/2024] N S 7 7 6 6 1 1 1 1 YES
327710 |ATLANTIIME-NH-VT SOMERSWORTH PO 6 8/27/2022] N (] 6 6 6 6 1 1 1 i YES
322770 [ATLANTIQINEW JERSEY FRANKLIN LAKES PO 6 |10/22/2022] N 6 6 6 6 6 i 1 1 1 YES
351725 |ATLANTIQNEW YORK 3 COHOES PO 4 4/22/2023] N 3 4 4 4 4 1 1 i 1 YES
354580 |ATLANTICINEW YORK 3 LARCHMONT PO 1 5/4/2024 N 7 7 d F 7 1 1 1 1 YES
356940 |ATLANTICINEW YORK 3 RAVENA PO 5 |10/22/2022] N 5 5 5 3. 5 1 1 1 1 YES
357485 |ATLANTIQINEW YORK 3 SARATOGA SPRINGS PO} 5 5/20/2023] N 5 ) 5 5 5 1 1 1 1 YES
358380 |ATLANTICNEW YORK 3 TARRYTOWN PO 7 |10/22/2022) N 7 7 7 7 i 1 1 1 1 YES
358675 |ATLANTICJNEW YORK 3 UTICA PO 18 |10/22/2022] N 19 19 18 18 18 1 1 1 1 YES
358695 [ATLANTICJNEW YORK 3 VALHALLA PO 6 |10/22/2022] N 6 6 6 ] 6 1 1 1 1 YES
411168 |ATLANTICJPENNSYLVANIA JCARLISLE PO 8 |12/16/2023] N 8 8 8 g 8 1 3 1 1 YES
301980 |CENTRAL [{A-NE-SD COLUMBUS PO 4 5/20/2023] N 5 4 5 5 5 1 1 1 1 YES
162016 |CENTRAL [ILLINOIS 1 DEERFIELD PO 6 |10/22/2022) N 5 6 6 6 1 1 | 1 YES
162892 |CENTRAL [ILLINOIS 1 FRANKLIN PARK PO 11 | 3/25/2023] N 13 11 11 11 11 1 1 1 1 YES
165730 |CENTRAL |ILLINOIS 1 OAK PARK PO 27 | 3/25/2023] N 27 29 27 27 27 1 1 1 1 YES
166024 |CENTRAL JILLINOIS 1 PALATINE 18 4/6/2024 N 19 18 18 20 20 1 1 1 1 YES
202836 |CENTRAL [XY-WV FLORENCE PO 4 5/4/2024 N 3 5 5 5 5 1 1 1 1 YES
266480 |CENTRAL [MN-ND MOORHEAD PO 5 8/27/2022] N 5 5 5 b 5 1 1 1 1 YES
266520 JCENTRAL [MN-ND MORRIS PO 3 8/27/20221 N 3 3 3 3 3 1 1 1 1 YES
380448 |CENTRAL |OHIO 1 BARBERTON PO 5 |12/28/2024] N 5 ) 7 6 5 1 1 1 1 YES
561570 |CENTRAL [WISCONSIN CEDARBURG PO 2 |10/22/2022) N 2 2 2 2 2 1 1 1 1 YES
55148 |WESTPAC|CALIFORNIAZ2  |MORAGA PO 4 |11/19/2022} N 5 6 5 5 5 1 1 1 1 YES
491190 JWESTPACINV-UT CEDARCITY PO 9 9/7/2024 N S g ) 9 g 1 1 1 1 YES

The Part-Time Flexible (PTF) staffing level in these installations has been reached and maintained for
four consecutive pay periods. After the 30-day notification period these installations will return to
hiring city carrier assistants (CCA) when there is a need to hire.

475 L’ENFANT PLazAa SW LRCA 2025-21
WASHINGTON DC 20260-4101
WWW.USPS.COM




If you have any questions on this matter, please contact Dionne Hughes at (202) 412-8044.

Sincerely,

Labor Relations Contract Administration (NALC)
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